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1   ANCIENT GREEK.Cut Fragment of AR Tetradrachm. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.21 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

2   ANCIENT GREEK.Cut Fragment of AR Tetradrachm. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.14 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

3   JUDAEA.(Circa 13th-5th century BC).Cut AR Hacksilver
Dishekel. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.83 gr Diameter :
7 mm

5

4   JUDAEA.(Circa 13th-5th century BC).Cut AR Hacksilver
Dishekel. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.00 gr Diameter :
5 mm

5

5   JUDAEA.(Circa 13th-5th century BC).Cut AR Hacksilver
Dishekel. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.73 gr Diameter :
8 mm

5

6   JUDAEA.(Circa 13th-5th century BC).Cut AR Hacksilver
Dishekel. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.83 gr Diameter :
9 mm

5



7   JUDAEA.(Circa 13th-5th century BC).Cut AR Hacksilver
Dishekel. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.15 gr Diameter :
20 mm

5

8   JUDAEA.(Circa 13th-5th century BC).Cut AR Hacksilver
Dishekel. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.24 gr Diameter :
9 mm

5

9   JUDAEA.(Circa 13th-5th century BC).Cut AR Hacksilver
Dishekel. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.20 gr Diameter :
11 mm

5

10   JUDAEA.(Circa 13th-5th century BC).Cut AR Hacksilver
Dishekel. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.83 gr Diameter :
16 mm

5

11   CELTIC.Morins.(70-50 BC). Quarter stater on the tree. Obv :
Smooth. Rev : Tree flanked by two horizontal ornamental
symbols. Below, a broken sickle-shaped line. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.41 gr Diameter :10 mm

5

12   CELTIC.Southern -Western Gaul - Tolosates.(100-50
BC).Drachm. Obv : S. Southern Gaul, Volcae-Tectosages,
Monnaies a la croix. Head left with wild hair and “African”
features. Rev : Cross with pellet and crescent in three quarters,
annulet and crescent in fourth quarter Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 1.88 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5



13   CELTIC.Southern Gaul. Allobroges.( first quarter of the 1st
century BC). Drachm. Obv : Helmeted head of Mars to left. Rev :
Hippocamp to left. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.32 gr
Diameter : 12 mm

5

14   ELIS.Olympia. Olympiad.(388 BC). Stater. Obv : Hera mint.
Head of Hera right, wearing stephanos ornamented with two
palmettes and two lilies connected by tendrils. Rev : Upright
flaming thunderbolt; F-A flanking; all within wreath. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 11.93 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

15   THESSALY. Larissa. (Circa 450-430 BC).Obol. Obv : Head of
Jason(?) to right, wearing petasos. Rev : Λ-Α-Ρ. Around, above
caduceus to right; all within shallow square incuse. HGC 4, 509.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

16   KINGS of THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC).
Drachm. Lampsakos. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : BAΣIΛEΩΣ ΛYΣIMAXOY. Zeus seated left, holding eagle
and sceptre, forepart of Pegasos left above forepart of lion left
and long torch. Price L11; Thompson 35; Müller 24. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

17   KINGS of THRACE.Lysimachos.(305-282 BC).
Kolophon.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin
headdres. Rev : ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus Aëtophoros seated left,
holding sceptre; ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, Φ above forepart of lion
left in left field, pentagram below throne. Price 1841. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

18   THRACE. Byzantion. (Circa 387/6-340 BC). Drachm. Obv :
'ΠΥ. Bull standing on dolphin left; to left. Rev : Quadripartite
incuse square with stippled surface. Condition : Nicely
toned.Good very fine. Weight : 5.19 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



19   KINGS of THRACE.Lysimachos.(305-281 BC).Ae. Obv : Head
of Athena right, wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev : ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Lion leaping right, below, monogram between
kerykeion and spearhead. SNG Copenhagen 1154; SNG Tübingen
963; HGC 3.2, 1758. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.64 gr
Diameter : 17 mm

5

20   THRACE. Byzantion.(Before 336 BC).Ae. Obv : Bull's head
facing slightly left. Rev : Ethnic surrounded by three dolphins.
BMC 29. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.90 gr Diameter :
14 mm

5

21   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323 BC).
Phaselis.Tetradrachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre, Δ over Φ in left field, O below throne. Price
2837A. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.97 gr Diameter :
30 mm

5

22   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Uncertain in Greece and Macedon.Tetradrachm. Obv : Head
of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre; no controls or
symbols. Price 844. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.62 gr
Diameter : 27 mm

5

23   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Aspendos.Tetradrachm. Obv : Head of Herakles to right,
wearing lion skin headdress. Rev : ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left
on low throne, holding long scepter in his left hand and eagle with
closed wings in right; to left, ΑΣ above Κ (date). Price 2899.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.41 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5



24   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Mytilene.Tetradrachm. Obv : Head of Herakles to right,
wearing lion skin headdress. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left
on low throne, holding long scepter in his left hand and eagle
standing right with closed wings in his right; to left, monogram of
TP above lyre. Price 1699. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
16.73 gr Diameter : 31 mm

5

25   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Perge.Tetradrachm. Obv : Head of Herakles to right, wearing
lion skin headdress. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on low
throne, holding long scepter in his left hand and eagle standing
right with closed wings in his right; to left, KΕ (date). Price 2939.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.43 gr Diameter : 32 mm

5

26   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Phaselis.Tetradrachm. Obv : Head of Herakles to right,
wearing lion skin headdress. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY Zeus seated left
on low throne, holding long scepter in his left hand and eagle
standing right with closed wings in his right; to left, Φ above Η.
Price 2843. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.69 gr
Diameter : 32 mm

5

27   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Tetradrachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.06 gr
Diameter : 26 mm

5

28   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Lampsakos.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing
lion skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with sceptre and
eagle, Artemis with two torches and monogram. Price 1356.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.17 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5



29   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Lampsakos.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing
lion skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with sceptre and
eagle, Artemis with two torches and monogram. Price 1356.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.21 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

30   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.( 336-323
BC).Kolophon.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles to right, wearing
lion skin headdress. Rev. AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on low
throne, holding long scepter in his left hand and eagle standing
right with closed wings in his right; in field to left, monogram of
KA; below throne, crescent. Price 1825. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 4.18 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

31   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great. (336-323 BC).
Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.16 gr Diameter :
15 mm

5

32   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323 BC).
Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.22 gr Diameter :
16 mm

5

33   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Abydos.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre, star in left field, monogram below throne.
Price P18. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.02 gr Diameter :
16 mm

5



34   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Kolophon.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre, in left field, ΠΑ monogram; B below throne.
Unlisted in Price but Cf. P48 (in the name of Philip III). Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

35   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323 BC).
Kolophon.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin.
Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre,
monogram in field left and below throne. Price 1792. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.26 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

36   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323 BC).
Kolophon.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin.
Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and
sceptre, kithara in left field, A below throne. Price 1769. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

37   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323 BC).
Lampsakos.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre;
buckle in left field; below throne, Λ above Ω. Price 1375.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.74 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

38   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Magnesia ad Maeandrum.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles
right, wearing lion skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre, monograms in left field and
below throne; B to outer right. Price 1959. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 4.23 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5



39   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great. (336-323
BC).Magnesia.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre,
thyrsos in left field. Price 1945. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 3.78 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

40   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323 BC).
Miletos.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin.
Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and
sceptre, monogram in left field, labrys below throne. Price 2148.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

41   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Pella.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin.
Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre,
torch below throne. Price 564A. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 4.29 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

42   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great. (336-323
BC).Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.47 gr
Diameter : 16 mm

5

43   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great. (336-323
BC).Kolophon.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre, crescent in left field, Π below throne. Price
1813. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.19 gr Diameter : 16
mm

5



44   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great. (336-323
BC).Kolophon.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre, crescent in left field, Π below throne. Price
1813. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.05 gr Diameter : 16
mm

5

45   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great. (336-323
BC).Kolophon.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre, crescent in left field, Π below throne. Price
1813. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.28 gr Diameter : 16
mm

5

46   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323 BC).
Miletos.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter
: mm

5

47   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Miletos.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre,
in left field, monogram AH. Price 2124. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

48   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Miletos.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre,
in left field, monogram AH. Price 2124. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 4.26 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5



49   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Miletos.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre,
in left field, monogram AH (or HA). Price 2124. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.23 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

50   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Miletos.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre,
in left field, monogram AH (or HA). Price 2124. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.91 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

51   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323 BC).
Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev :
AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre, helmet
crest and double axe. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.17 gr
Diameter : 16 mm

5

52   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323 BC).
Lampsakos.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre, amphora in field left, monogram below throne.
Price 1417. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.06 gr Diameter
: 16 mm

5

53   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter :
mm

5

54   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.99 gr
Diameter : 17 mm

5



55   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.15 gr
Diameter : 17 mm

5

56   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.26 gr
Diameter : 16 mm

5

57   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev :
AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and
sceptre. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.99 gr Diameter :
16 mm

5

58   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Kolophon.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left; crescent in left field;
monogram below. Price 1827. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
gr Diameter : mm

5

59   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Kolophon.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre, B over TI in left field, Π below throne. Price
1808. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.14 gr Diameter : 17
mm

5

60   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Kolophon.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre. N left. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
7.18 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5



61   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Lampsakos.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing
lion skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre, in left field, buckle; below throne, monogram.
Price 1372. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.06 gr Diameter
: 17 mm

5

62   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Posthumous issue of Miletus.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles
right, wearing lion skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟY. Zeus seated left with
eagle and sceptre, helmet crest and double axe. Price 2138.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.22 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

63   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Uncertain mint in Macedon or Greece.Drachm. Obv : Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated
left with eagle and sceptre; aphlaston to left. Price 862. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

64   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Sardes.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.09 gr
Diameter : 15 mm

5

65   KINGS of MACEDON.Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Kolophon.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre,
Φ in field left; monogram below throne. Price 1828. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

66   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Kolophon.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.28
gr Diameter : 17 mm

5



67   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Miletos or Mylasa.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle
and sceptre, double axe. Price 2075. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

68   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Miletos or Mylasa.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle
and sceptre, double axe. Price 2075. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 4.08 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

69   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Sardes.Drachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle
and sceptre, TI in left field, bee below throne. Price 2629.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.07 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

70   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great. (336-323
BC).Babylon.Obol. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.68 gr
Diameter : 8 mm

5

71   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323 BC).
Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.29 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

72   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323 BC).
Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.49 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



73   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323 BC).
Ae. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin; caduceus. Rev
: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Bow-in-quiver and club; star and caduceus. Price
274 var. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.07 gr Diameter :
17 mm

5

74   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Uncertain in Asia.Ae. Obv : Macedonian shield with pellet on
boss. Rev : Macedonian helmet, grain ear to left, K to right. Price
2072. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.88 gr Diameter : 13
mm

5

75   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Uncertain in Asia.Ae. Obv : Macedonian shield with pellet on
boss. Rev : Macedonian helmet, grain ear to left, K to right. Price
2072. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.03 gr Diameter : 14
mm

5

76   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III.The Great.(336-323
BC).Sardes.Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.23 gr
Diameter : 16 mm

5

77   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III.The Great.(336-323
BC).Sardes.Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.47 gr
Diameter : 15 mm

5

78   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III The Great.(336-323
BC).Uncertain in western Asia.Ae. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 5.88 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5



79   KINGS of MACEDON.Alexander III.The Great.(336-323
BC).Macedonian mint. Lifetime issue.Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 6.55 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

80   KINGS of MACEDON.Alexander III.The Great.(336-323
BC).Macedonian mint. Lifetime issue.Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 6.86 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

81   KINGS of MACEDON.Philip III Arrhidaios(323-
317).Babylon.Tetradrachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing
lion skin. Rev : ΦIΛIΠΠOY. Zeus enthroned left, holding sceptre
and eagle at left, M, ΛY below the throne. Price 3692. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 16.24 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

82   KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios.(323-317
BC).Babylon.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.48 gr
Diameter : 17 mm

5

83   KINGS of MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317
BC).Magnesia ad Maeandrum.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 4.23 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

84   KINGS of MACEDON.Philip III Arrhidaios.(323-317
BC).Salamis.Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.50 gr
Diameter : 15 mm

5



85   KINGS of MACEDON.Philip III Arrhidaios.(323-317 BC).Ae. Obv
: Macedonian shield, with facing gorgoneion on boss. Rev : B A.
Helmet; kerykeion to lower left, monogram in right field. SNG
Cop. 1122-1129. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.88 gr
Diameter : 14 mm

5

86   KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos I Monophthalmos.(320-306/5
BC, or king, 306/5-301 BC).Uncertain mint.Drachm. Obv : Head of
Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress. Rev :
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and
sceptre. Controls: Amphora in left field. Price 864. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.14 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

87   KINGS of MACEDON. Antigonos I Monophthalmos.(320-306/5
BC, or king, 306/5-301 BC).Uncertain mint.Drachm. Obv : Head of
Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress. Rev :
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and
sceptre. Controls: Amphora in left field. Price 864. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.09 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

88   KINGS of MACEDON. Demetrios I Poliorketes (306-283
BC).Salamis.Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.37 gr
Diameter : 12 mm

5

89   KINGS of MACEDON. Demetrios I Poliorketes (306-283
BC).Salamis.Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.20 gr
Diameter : 16 mm

5

90   KINGS of MACEDON. Demetrios I Poliorketes (306-285 BC).
Amphipolis.Tetradrachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
15.23 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5



91   EUBOIA. Histiaia.(3rd-2nd centuries BC).Tetrobol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.08 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

92   EUBOIA. Histiaia.(3rd-2nd centuries BC).Tetrobol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.13 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

93   ILLYRIA. Dyrrhachion.(Circa 250-100 BC). Drachm. Obv :
ANTIMAXOY, cow with calf, above eagle on lightning bolt. Rev.:
DYR - DAMA-GE-OE, floral ornament in double line square. HGC:
3:40 Maier: 163. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter
: mm

5

94   COLCHIS.Dioscurias.Time of Mithradates VI.(Circa 105-90
BC).Ae. Obv : Piloi of the dioskouroi surmounted by stars. Rev :
ΔΙΟΣ ΚΟVΡΙΑ ΔΟΣ. Legend in three lines around thyrsos. SNG BM
Black Sea 1021-3; SNG Stancomb 638; HGC 7, 205. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.36 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

95   ASIA MINOR.Uncertain. Circa 240-180 BC. AR Tetradrachm.
Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev :
AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus Aëtophoros seated left; in left field,
monogram above filleted thyrsos. Price 2819 var. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 15.02 gr Diameter : 32 mm

5

96   ASIA MINOR. Uncertain (520-480 BC). Hemiobol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.16 gr Diameter : 6 mm

5



97   ASIA MINOR. Uncertain (520-480 BC). Hemiobol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.17 gr Diameter : 5 mm

5

98   ASIA MINOR. Uncertain (520-480 BC). Hemiobol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.33 gr Diameter : 7 mm

5

99   ASIA MINOR.Uncertain.(1st-2nd centuries).Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 7.39 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

100   ASIAMINOR.Uncertain. (4th century BC).Obol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

101   KINGS of BITHYNIA. Nikomedes III Euergetes (127-94 BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv : Diademed head right. Rev : ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΝΙΚΟΜΗΔΟΥ. Zeus standing left, holding wreath and
sceptre, inner left, eagle standing left on thunderbolt. HGC 6,
645. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.44 gr Diameter : 32
mm

5

102   BITHYNIA. Kalchedon.(Circa 340-320 BC). Siglos. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 1.14 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

103   PONTOS. Amisos. (Circa 300-125 BC). Hemidrachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.45 gr Diameter : 11
mmA4:C6

5



104   PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI.(Circa 105-85 BC).
Ae. Obv : Head of Perseus right, wearing a winged helmet. Rev :
AMI-ΣOY. Winged harpa. SNG BM Black Sea 1196-1198; HGC 7,
256., Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.67 gr Diameter : 14
mm

5

105   PONTOS. Amisos.Time of Mithradates VI Eupator.(Circa 105-
90 or 90-85 BC). Ae. Obv: Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy
wreath. Rev: AMIΣOY. Thyrsos leaning against cista mystica and
draped with panther skin; monogram to left. SNG BM Black Sea
1202-4; HGC 7, 243. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.70 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

106   PONTOS. Amisos.Time of Mithradates VI Eupator.(Circa 105-
90 or 90-85 BC). Ae. Obv: Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy
wreath. Rev: AMIΣOY. Thyrsos leaning against cista mystica and
draped with panther skin; monogram to left. SNG BM Black Sea
1202-4; HGC 7, 243. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.89 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

107   PONTOS. Pharnakeia.(Circa 85-65 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.01 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

108   PONTOS.Amisos.Mithradates VI.(Circa 85-65 BC).Civic
Issue.Ae. Obv : Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev : AMIΣOY.Eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, wings open, head right; monogram
in left. BMC Black sea 24. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
8.61 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



109   PONTOS. Amisos.Time of Mithradates VI Eupator.(Circa 111-
105 or 95-90 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev :
AMIΣOY. Eagle standing left on thunderbolt, head right with wings
spread. SNG BM Black Sea 1144; HGC 7, 237. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 18.61 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

110   TROAS.Abydos.(400-335 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate head of
Apollo right. Rev : ABY. Eagle standing right; to right, pellet above
bow and arrow. McClean 7759 Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: gr Diameter : mm

5

111   TROAS. Alexandria.(Circa 241-228 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

112   TROAS. Alexandreia.(Circa 261-227 BC).Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

113   TROAS.Birytis.(Circa 350-300 BC).Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

114   TROAS. Gergis. (5th century BC).Tetrobol. Obv : Sphinx
seated left, raising forepaw. Rev : Archaic helmeted head of
Athena left within incuse square. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

115   TROAS. Gergis.(4th century BC).Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5



116   TROAS. Gergis.(4th century BC).Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

117   TROAS. Ilion.(281-261 BC).Ae. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

118   TROAS. Kebren. (5th century BC). Diobol. Obv : Diademed,
archaic head of Apollo left. Rev : Head of ram left within incuse
square. SNG Ashmolean 1086; SNG von Aulock 1546. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

119   TROAS. Kebren.(5th century BC).Diobol. Obv : Diademed,
archaic head of Apollo left. Rev : Head of ram left within incuse
square. SNG Ashmolean 1086; SNG von Aulock 1546. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

120   TROAS. Kebren. (Circa 400-310 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

121   TROAS.Kebren.(5th century BC).Diobol. Obv : Archaic head
of Apollo to left. Rev : Head of ram left within incuse square. SNG
Ashmolean 1086. RARE. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr
Diameter : mm

5

122   TROAS. Lamponeia.(4th century BC).Obol. Obv : Bearded
head of Dionysos right. Rev : ΛAM. Facing boukranion within
incuse square. SNG Arikantürk 633-635; SNG Copenhagen 444.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5



123   TROAS. Sigeion.(4th-3rd centuries BC).Ae. Obv : Helmeted
head of Athena right. Rev : Σ - Ι / Γ - Ε. Crescent left within linear
square. SNG von Aulock 1572. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: gr Diameter : mm

5

124   TROAS.Tenedos .(Circa 500-400 BC).Obol. Obv : Janiform
head, female on left, male on right. Rev : T-E, double axe within
incuse square. SNG Munchen 340; SNG Copenhagen 509; HGC 6,
387 Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

125   MYSIA. Apollonia. (2nd century BC).Ae. Obv : Veiled head of
Demeter right, wearing stephane. Rev : AΠOΛΛΩNIATΩN. Two
lighted torches. SNG von Aulock 1063. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 4.35 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

126   MYSIA.Cyzicus.(Circa 550-450 BC). EL Hemihekte – Twelfth
Stater. Obv : Man-headed bull standing left, head facing, on tunny
left. Rev : Quadripartite incuse square. Von Fritze I 125; SNG BN
274 (hekte). Condition : Nicely toned.Good very fine. Weight :
1.34 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

127   MYSIA.Cyzicus.(2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae. Obv : Head of
Kore right. Rev : Monogram between KY-ZI, all within wreath.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

128   MYSIA.Cyzicus.(Circa 450-400 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.38 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5



129   MYSIA.Cyzicus.(Circa 450-400 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.42 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

130   MYSIA.Lampsacus.( 4th-3th Centuries BC).Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

131   MYSIA.Lampsakos.(Circa 500-450 BC).Obol. Obv : Janiform
female head. Rev : Helmeted head of Athena left within incuse
square. SNG France 1127. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr
Diameter : mm

5

132   MYSIA. Pergamon. (Circa 310-282 BC). Diobol. Obv : Head
of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev : ΠΕΡΓΑMH. Archaistic
Palladion: facing statue of Pallas Athena, with spear and shield.
SNG France 1558-1566. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.11
gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

133   MYSIA. Pergamon. (Circa 310-282 BC). Diobol. Obv : Head
of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev : ΠΕΡΓΑMH. Archaistic
Palladion: facing statue of Pallas Athena, with spear and shield.
SNG France 1558-1566. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.16
gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

134   MYSIA. Pergamon. (Circa 310-282 BC). Diobol. Obv : Head
of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev : ΠΕΡΓΑMH. Archaistic
Palladion: facing statue of Pallas Athena, with spear and shield.
SNG France 1558-1566. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.30
gr Diameter : 11 mm

5



135   MYSIA. Pergamon. Attalos II Philadelphos (160-139 BC). Ae .
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.47 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

136   MYSIA. Pergamon.(Circa 166-67 BC).Cistophorus. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 12.32 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

137   MYSIA.Pergamon.(Circa 200-133 BC).Ae. Obv : Head of
Athena right, wearing three crested Corinthian helmet. Rev :
ΑΘΗΝΑΣ ΝΙΚΗΦΟΡΟΥ. Trophy of arms. SNG France 1875.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.49 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

138   MYSIA.Pergamon.( 200-113 BC).Civic Issue.Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.20 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

139   MYSIA.Pergamon.( 200-113 BC).Civic Issue.Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.49 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

140   MYSIA.Pergamon.( 200-113 BC).Civic Issue.Ae. Obv :
Laureate head of Aesclepios right. Rev : ΑΣ - ΚΛΗΠΙΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ.
Serpent-entwined staff of Aesclepios. SNG Copenhagen 368; SNG
Aulock 1373; SNG France 1831-1849. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 3.23 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

141   MYSIA.Pergamon.(Circa 133-20 BC).Cistophor. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 12.12 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5



142   MYSIA.Pergamon.(Circa 133-20 BC).Cistophor. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 12.22 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

143   MYSIA.Pergamon.(Circa 133-27 BC). Ae. Obv : Laureate
head of Asklepios to right. Rev : AΣKΛHΠIOΣ - ΣΩTHPOΣ. Serpent
coiled around omphalos; in inner left field, owl standing right,
head facing. SNG France 1813-1814; SNG Ashmolean 873-874.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.94 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

144   LESBOS. Methymna.Methymna (BC 520-460) Hemiobol. Obv
: Head of Selinos facing. Rev : Quadratum incusum. Asiaminor
Coin ID #8559. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter :
mm

5

145   LESBOS. Methymna.Methymna (BC 520-460) Hemiobol. Obv
: Head of Selinos facing. Rev : Quadratum incusum. Asiaminor
Coin ID #8559. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter :
mm

5

146   LESBOS. Uncertain. (Circa 500-450 BC).BI 1/12 Stater. Obv :
Head of boar right; eye (or barley grain) above. Rev :
Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 290; HGC 6, 1085.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

147   AEOLIS. Myrina.(Circa 155-145 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv :
Laureate head of Apollo to right. Rev. MΥΡINAIΩN. Apollo Grynios
standing to right, holding laurel branch in his left hand and phiale
in his right; omphalos and amphora at his feet; in left field,
monogram of ΠЄ. SNG Stockholm 209. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 15.85 gr Diameter : 31 mm

5



148   AEOLIS.Elaia.(Circa 350-320 BC).Obol. Obv : Helmeted head
of Athena left, pellet behind. Rev : EΛA. Olive wreath. SNG
Kayhan 81. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

149   AEOLIS.Kyme.(Circa 480-450 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.35 gr Diameter : 7 mm

5

150   IONIA. Chios.(1st century BC).Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 1.27 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

151   IONIA. Chios.(Circa 435-425 BC).Drachm. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

152   IONIA. Ephesos.(Circa 202-150 BC). Drachm. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

153   IONIA. Ephesos.(Circa 180-67 BC).Cistophor. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 11.83 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

154   IONIA. Ephesos.(Circa 180-67 BC).Cistophor. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 12.18 gr Diameter : 28 mm

5



155   IONIA.Ephesos.(Circa 375-325 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.15 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

156   IONIA.Ephesos.(Circa 375-325 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.26 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

157   IONIA.Ephesos.(Circa 375-325 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.29 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

158   IONIA.Ephesos.(Circa 166-67 BC).Cistophoric Tetradrachm.
Obv : Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev : ΕΦΕ;
Bowcase with serpents; Δ (date) above, torch right. SNG
Copenhagen 318; SNG von Aulock 7847. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 12.60 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

159   IONIA.Ephesos.(2nd-1st Century. BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.03 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

160   IONIA.Ephesos.(2nd-1st Century. BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.13 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

161   IONIA. Erythrai.(Circa 550-500 BC).Hemiobol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.10 gr Diameter : 4 mm

5



162   IONIA.Erythrai (circa 330-300 BC).Hemidrachm. Obv : Head
of young Herakles left, wearing lion skin. Rev : EPY. Bow in case
right above and club left below. SNG Cop. 682. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.65 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

163   IONIA.Erythrai (circa 330-300 BC).Hemidrachm. Obv : Head
of young Herakles left, wearing lion skin. Rev : EPY. Bow in case
right above and club left below. SNG Cop. 682. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.69 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

164   IONIA. Klazomenai. (Circa 5th century BC).Diobol. Obv :
Forepart of winged boar right. Rev : Quadripartite incuse square.
SNG von Aulock 1983; SNG Copenhagen 6; SNG Kayhan 334.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.92 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

165   IONIA. Klazomenai. (Circa 5th century BC).Diobol. Obv :
Forepart of winged boar right. Rev : Quadripartite incuse square.
SNG von Aulock 1983; SNG Copenhagen 6; SNG Kayhan 334.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.96 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

166   IONIA. Klazomenai.(Circa 386-301 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.36 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

167   IONIA. Klazomenai.(Circa 380-360 BC). Ae. Obv : Laureate
head of Apollo left. Rev : Swan standing left, with wings spread;
uncertain magistrate's name above; below, grain ear left.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.17 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

168   IONIA. Kolophon. (Circa 375-360 BC).Diobol. Obv : Laureate
head of Apollo left. Rev : KOΛΟΦΩ ΠΟΣΙΣ. Lyre. SNG Copenhagen
142. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.01 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5



169   IONIA. Kolophon.(Circa 389-350 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.91 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

170   IONIA.Kolophon.(490-400 BC).Obol. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 0.29 gr Diameter : 6 mm

5

171   IONIA.Kolophon.(Late 6th century BC).Obol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

172   IONIA.Kolophon.(Late 6th century BC).Obol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

173   IONIA.Kolophon.(Late 6th century BC).Obol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.39 gr Diameter : 6 mm

5

174   IONIA.Kolophon.(Late 6th century BC).Obol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.39 gr Diameter : 6 mm

5

175   IONIA. Miletos.(Circa 259-246 BC). Drachm. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.48 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5



176   IONIA. Miletos.(Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC).Obol.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

177   IONIA. Miletos.(Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC).Obol.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.89 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

178   IONIA. Miletos.(Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC).Obol.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.96 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

179   IONIA. Miletos.(Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC).Obol.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.12 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5

180   IONIA. Miletos.(Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC).Obol. Obv :
Head of lion left. Rev : Stellate pattern within incuse square. SNG
Kayhan I 476-482. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.88 gr
Diameter : 8 mm

5

181   IONIA. Miletos.(Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC).Obol. Obv :
Head of lion left. Rev : Stellate pattern within incuse square. SNG
Kayhan I 476-482. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.01 gr
Diameter : 8 mm

5

182   IONIA.Miletos. (6th Century BC).Triobol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.71 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5



183   IONIA.Miletos.(Circa 525-475 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.83 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

184   IONIA.Miletos.(Circa 525-475 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.07 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5

185   IONIA.Miletos.(Circa 525-475 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.09 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

186   IONIA.Miletos.(Circa 525-475 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.10 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

187   IONIA.Miletos.(Circa 525-475 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.15 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

188   IONIA. Phokaia. (Circa 521-478 BC). Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.71 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

189   IONIA. Phokaia. (Circa 625/0-522 BC). EL 1/24 Stater. Obv :
Head of seal left. Rev : Quadripartite incuse square. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5



190   IONIA. Phokaia.(Circa 521-478 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.63 gr Diameter : 7 mm

5

191   IONIA.Phokaia.(530-500 BC).Obol. Obv : Head of griffin
right. Rev : Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Aulock 2116 ; SNG
Tübingen 3116; Klein 449. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
0.25 gr Diameter : 5 mm

5

192   IONIA. Samos.(Circa 310-290 BC).Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 1.74 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

193   IONIA. Smyrna.(Circa 190-170 BC).Ae. Obv : Turreted head
of Tyche right. Rev : ΣΜΥΡNA AΠOΛΛ. Fire altar with cover.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.83 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

194   IONIA. Smyrna.(Circa 170-145 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate head
of Apoll right. Rev : ΣΜΥΡ ΣAPAΠIΩ. lyre. Milne 149; BMC 244;
SNG Copenhagen 1175. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.35
gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

195   IONIA.Smyrna.(Circa 190-170 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate head
of Apollo righ. Rev : Two hands in caestus between two palm
branches. Milne, Autonomous 86. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 1.88 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

196   IONIA.Smyrna.(Circa 115-105 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate head
of Apollo right. Rev : Lyre. SNG Copenhagen 1179-1180.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.86 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5



197   IONIA.Smyrna.(Circa 190-170 BC).Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 5.28 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

198   IONIA.Teos.(Circa 320-294 BC).Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 0.98 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

199   IONIA.Teos.(Circa 500-460 BC).Obol. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 1.01 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

200   IONIA. Uncertain (Samos?).(6th century BC).Obol. Obv :
Head of calf left. Rev : Quadripartite incuse square. CNG EA
303/46. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

201   IONIA. Uncertain.(Circa 7th-6th century BC). EL Ingot.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.59 gr Diameter : 6 mm

5

202   KINGS of LYDIA.Kroisos.(Circa 560-546 BC).Sardes.1/12
Stater. Obv : On the left, forepart of lion with open mouth to right
confronting, on the right, forepart of bull to left. Rev : ncuse
square. Berk 26–7; Traité I 413; SNG Kayhan 1020-1; SNG Aulock
8213. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.88 gr Diameter : 7
mm

5



203   KINGS of LYDIA.Time of Alyattes-Kroisos. (610-546 BC). EL
Trite. Obv : Head of roaring lion right; star on forehead. Rev : Two
incuse square punches. SNG Kayhan 1013. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

204   LYDIA. Sardes.(2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.11 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

205   LYDIA. Sardes.(2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.71 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

206   LYDIA. Sardes.(2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.21 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

207   LYDIA. Sardes.(2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.22 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

208   LYDIA. Sardes.(2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate
head of Apollo right. Rev : ΣAPΔIA / NΩN. Club right within wreath;
monogram to right. SNG Copenagen 472; BMC 18. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.62 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

209   LYDIA. Sardes.(2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate
head of Apollo right. Rev : ΣAPΔIA / NΩN. Club right within wreath;
monogram to right. SNG Copenagen 472; BMC 18. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.92 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5



210   LYDIA. Sardes.(Circa 133 BC-AD 14). Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.40 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

211   LYDIA.Sardes.(circa 133 BC-AD 14).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.31 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

212   PHRYGIA. Acmoneia.(1st century BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate
head of Zeus right, wreathed with oak. Rev : ΘEOΔOTO IEΡOKΛE
AKMONEΩN. Asklepios standing front, leaning on serpent-
entwined staff with right hand, left hand on hip. SNG Copenhagen
11; SNG von Aulock 3365; SNG Munich 54. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.37 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

213   PHRYGIA. Acmoneia.(1st century BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate
head of Zeus right, wreathed with oak. Rev : ΘEOΔOTO IEΡOKΛE
AKMONEΩN. Asklepios standing front, leaning on serpent-
entwined staff with right hand, left hand on hip. SNG Copenhagen
11; SNG von Aulock 3365; SNG Munich 54. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.81 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

214   PHRYGIA. Acmoneia.(1st century BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate
head of Zeus right, wreathed with oak. Rev : ΘEOΔOTO IEΡOKΛE
AKMONEΩN. Asklepios standing front, leaning on serpent-
entwined staff with right hand, left hand on hip. SNG Copenhagen
11; SNG von Aulock 3365; SNG Munich 54. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.17 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

215   PHRYGIA. Alia.Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.02
gr Diameter : 15 mm

5



216   PHRYGIA. Apameia.(133-48 BC).Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.53 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

217   PHRYGIA. Apameia.(Circa 88-40 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate
head of Zeus right. Rev : AΠΑΜΕ / MANTI / ΔΙΟΔΟ. Cult statue of
Artemis Anaitis facing. SNG Copenhagen 180; BMC 86; SNG von
Aulock 3471. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.96 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

218   PHRYGIA. Apameia.(133-48 BC).Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 1.88 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

219   PHRYGIA. Apameia.(1st century BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 9.43 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

220   PHRYGIA. Apameia.(Circa 88-40 BC). Ae. Obv : Helmeted
bust of Athena right, wearing aegis. Rev : AΠAMEΩN ANΔPONIKOY
AΛKIOY. Eagle landing right on maeander pattern; star above,
pileoi of the Dioskouroi to left and right. SNG Copenhagen 163;
BMC 37-9; HGC 7, 670. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.31
gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

221   PHRYGIA. Apameia.(Circa 88-40 BC).Ae. Obv : Helmeted
bust of Athena right. Rev : AΠΑΜΕΩN / KOKOY. Eagle alighting
right on maeander pattern; piloi of the dioskouroi to left and right,
star above. SNG Copenhagen 161-162; BMC 78-82; HGC 7, 670.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.50 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5



222   PHRYGIA. Apameia.(Circa 88-40 BC).Ae. Obv : Helmeted
bust of Athena right. Rev : AΠΑΜΕΩN / KOKOY. Eagle alighting
right on maeander pattern; piloi of the dioskouroi to left and right,
star above. SNG Copenhagen 161-162; BMC 78-82; HGC 7, 670.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.45 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

223   PHRYGIA. Apameia.(Circa100-50 BC). Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 10.07 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

224   PHRYGIA. Apameia.(Circa100-50 BC). Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 9.50 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

225   PHRYGIA.Apameia.(Circa 88-40 BC).Ae. Obv : Turreted head
of Tyche to right. Rev : AΠAMEΩN ATTAΛOY BIANOPOΣ. Marsyas
advancing to right, playing aulos; menander pattern below. SNG
Copenhagen 192; SNG Aulock 3473; HGC 7, 674. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 7.90 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

226   PHRYGIA.Apameia.(Circa 88-40 BC).Ae. Obv : Turreted head
of Tyche to right. Rev : AΠAMEΩN ATTAΛOY BIANOPOΣ. Marsyas
advancing to right, playing aulos; menander pattern below. SNG
Copenhagen 192; SNG Aulock 3473; HGC 7, 674. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.85 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

227   PHRYGIA.Apameia.(Circa 133-48 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 6.07 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5



228   PHRYGIA.Apameia.(Circa 133-48 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 6.27 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

229   PHRYGIA.Apameia.(Circa 133-48 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 6.58 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

230   PHRYGIA.Apameia.(Circa 133-48 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 7.38 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

231   PHRYGIA. Colossae. Autonomous issues.(Late 2nd-1st
centuries BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate head of Zeus to right. Rev :
ΚΟΛΟΣΣΗΝΩΝ Winged thunderbolt. SNG von Aulock 3762; Klein
592. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.01 gr Diameter : 17
mm

5

232   PHRYGIA. Colossae. Autonomous issues.(Late 2nd-1st
centuries BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate head of Zeus to right. Rev :
ΚΟΛΟΣΣΗΝΩΝ Winged thunderbolt. SNG von Aulock 3762; Klein
592. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.45 gr Diameter : 18
mm

5

233   PHRYGIA. Colossae. Autonomous issues.(Late 2nd-1st
centuries BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate head of Zeus to right. Rev :
ΚΟΛΟΣΣΗΝΩΝ Winged thunderbolt. SNG von Aulock 3762; Klein
592. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.58 gr Diameter : 17
mm

5



234   PHRYGIA. Colossae. Autonomous issues.(Late 2nd-1st
centuries BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate head of Zeus to right. Rev :
ΚΟΛΟΣΣΗΝΩΝ Winged thunderbolt. SNG von Aulock 3762; Klein
592. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.47 gr Diameter : 18
mm

5

235   PHRYGIA. Colossae.(Late 2nd-1st century BC).Ae. Obv :
Radiate head of Helios to right. Rev : ΚΟΛΟΣ-ΣΗΝΩΝ. Lyre.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.51 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

236   PHRYGIA.Eumeneia.(Circa 133-0 BC).Ae. Obv : Helmeted
head of Athena right. Rev : ΕΥΜΕ ΝΕΩΝ ΔΙΟΝΥΣ. Nike advancing
left, holding wreath and palm branch. Weber 7091; SNG
Copenhagen 381. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.92 gr
Diameter : 18 mm

5

237   PHRYGIA. Laodikeia.(Circa 158-138 BC).Ae. Obv : Head of
Aphrodite right, wearing stephane. Rev : ΛAOΔI / KEΩN. Double
cornucopia. BMC 32; HGC 7, 736. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 7.27 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

238   PHRYGIA. Laodikeia.(Circa 158-138 BC).Ae. Obv : Head of
Aphrodite right, wearing stephane. Rev : ΛAOΔI / KEΩN. Double
cornucopia. BMC 32; HGC 7, 736. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 7.34 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

239   PHRYGIA.Laodicea.(Circa 133-80 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate
head of Apollo right. Rev : ΛAOΔI KEΩN. Tripod. SNG Aulock 3805
var. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.40 gr Diameter : 14
mm

5



240   PHRYGIA. Philomelion.(Late 2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae. Obv :
Laureate and draped bust of Mên right, wearing Phrygian cap.
Rev : ΦΙΛOMH / ΣKYΘINO. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre. SNG Copenhagen 643. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 5.37 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

241   PHRYGIA. Philomelion.(Late 2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.46 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

242   KINGS of GALATIA. Amyntas (36-25 BC). Ae. Obv : Bearded
and bare head of Herakles right, with club over shoulder. Rev :
BAΣIΛEΩΣ / AMYNTOY. Lion advancing right. RPC I 3502; HGC 7,
781. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.73 gr Diameter : 21
mm

5

243   KINGS of GALATIA. Amyntas (36-25 BC). Ae. Obv : Head of
Herakles right, with club over shoulder; ЄC (date) to left. Rev :
Lion standing right; B above; monogram in exergue. RPC I 3505;
HGC 7, 779. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.12 gr Diameter
: 21 mm

5

244   KINGS of GALATIA. Deiotaros (Circa 63-59/8 BC). Ae. Obv :
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev : Eagle, with head right and
wings spread, standing left on thunderbolt; monogram to left.
SNG von Aulock 6099-6100; HGC 7, 775. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 5.95 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

245   KINGS of GALATIA. Deiotaros (Circa 63-59/8 BC). Ae. Obv :
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev : Eagle, with head right and
wings spread, standing left on thunderbolt; monogram to left.
SNG von Aulock 6099-6100; HGC 7, 775. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 5.31 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



246   KINGS of GALATIA. Deiotaros (Circa 63-59/8 BC). Ae. Obv :
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev : Eagle, with head right and
wings spread, standing left on thunderbolt; monogram to left.
SNG von Aulock 6099-6100; HGC 7, 775. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 5.88 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

247   CARIA. Alabanda. (as Antiocheia). (Civic issue. 197-189 BC).
Ae. Obv : Laureate head of Apollo left. Rev : ANTI - OΧΕΩΝ. Ethnic
horizontally above and below protome of Pegasos right,
monogram to left. SNG Hunter S417. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.43 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

248   CARIA. Alabanda.(circa 200-27 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.49 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

249   SATRAPS of CARIA. Hekatomnos (Circa 395-353 BC). Diobol.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

250   SATRAPS of CARIA. Hekatomnos (Circa 395-353 BC). Diobol.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

251   SATRAPS of CARIA.Hekatomnos.(Circa 392-377
BC).Mylasa.Diobol. Obv : Bearded head of Hekatomnos right. Rev
: E. Forepart of bull left. Winzer 13.1. RARE Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5



252   SATRAPS of CARIA.Hekatomnos.(Circa 392-377
BC).Mylasa.Diobol. Obv : Bearded head of Hekatomnos right. Rev
: E. Forepart of bull left. Winzer 13.1. RARE Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

253   SATRAPS of CARIA.Hekatomnos.(Circa 392-377
BC).Mylasa.Diobol. Obv : Bearded head of Hekatomnos right. Rev
: E. Forepart of bull left. Winzer 13.1. RARE Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

254   SATRAPS of CARIA.Hekatomnos.(Circa 392-377
BC).Mylasa.Diobol. Obv : Bearded head of Hekatomnos right. Rev
: E. Forepart of bull left. Winzer 13.1. RARE Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

255   SATRAPS of CARIA. Maussollos (377/6-353/2). Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.35 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

256   SATRAPS of CARIA. Maussollos (377/6-353/2). Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.43 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

257   SATRAPS of CARIA. Maussollos (377/6-353/2). Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.44 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

258   SATRAPS of CARIA. Maussollos (377/6-353/2). Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.44 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5



259   SATRAPS of CARIA. Maussollos (377/6-353/2). Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.45 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

260   SATRAPS of CARIA. Maussollos (377/6-353/2). Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.48 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

261   SATRAPS of CARIA. Maussollos (377/6-353/2). Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.52 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

262   SATRAPS of CARIA. Maussollos (377/6-353/2). Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.53 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

263   SATRAPS of CARIA. Maussollos (377/6-353/2). Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.53 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

264   SATRAPS of CARIA. Maussollos (377/6-353/2). Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.54 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

265   SATRAPS of CARIA. Maussollos (377/6-353/2). Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.61 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5



266   CARIA. Mylasa(?).(Circa 5th century BC).Hemiobol.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.52 gr Diameter : 7 mm

5

267   CARIA. Mylasa. Eupolemos (Circa 295-280 BC). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.88 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

268   CARIA.Mylasa.(210-30 BC).Ae. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 1.65 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

269   CARIA.Mylasa.(Circa 420-390 BC).Hemiobol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.19 gr Diameter : 5 mm

5

270   CARIA.Mylasa.(Circa 420-390 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.12 gr Diameter : 5 mm

5

271   CARIA.Mylasa.(Circa 420-390 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.18 gr Diameter : 5 mm

5

272   CARIA.Mylasa.(Circa 420-390 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.26 gr Diameter : 5 mm

5



273   CARIA.Mylasa.(Circa 420-390 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.30 gr Diameter : 5 mm

5

274   CARIA. Rhodes.(205-190 BC).Ae. Obv : Rose. Rev : PO.
Rose. HGC 6, 1480. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.05 gr
Diameter : 10 mm

5

275   CARIA. Rhodes.(404-circa 385 BC)).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.97 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

276   CARIA. Rhodes.(404-circa 385 BC)).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.93 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

277   ISLANDS of CARIA.Rhodos. Kamiros.(Circa 550-500
BC).Obol. Obv : Fig leaf. Rev : Incuse square with linear divisions.
SNG Keckman 328-334. SNG Aulock 2781; HGC 6, 1392.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.50 gr Diameter : 7 mm

5

278   ISLANDS of CARIA.Rhodos.Rhodes.(Circa 350-300).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.09 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

279   CARIA. Tabai. (1st century BC). Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.15 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5



280   CARIA. Uncertain.(Circa 450-400 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.89 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

281   CARIA. Uncertain.(Circa 450-400 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.10 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

282   LYCIA. Phaselis.(Circa 250-221/0 BC).Ae. Obv : Prow of
galley right. Rev : ΦΑΣΗ. Stern of galley right. Heipp-Tamer B26;
SNG Copenhagen 123. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.44
gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

283   LYCIAN LEAGUE. Masicytes.(Circa 27-23 BC). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 8.49 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

284   PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos.(Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Stater .
Obv : Two wrestlers grappling; ΛΦ between. Rev : EΣTFEΔIIYΣ.
Slinger in throwing stance right; triskeles to right; all within
pelleted square border. Tekin Series 4; SNG BN 105. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 10.42 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

285   PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos.(ca 380/75-330/25 BC).Stater. Obv :
Two wrestlers grappling, the one on the left holding the wrists of
the one on the right; between Λ. Rev : Slinger to right; triskeles to
right; all within dotted square border. Tekin series D. SNG BN
105. Condition : Nicely toned.Good very fine. Weight : 10.92 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5



286   PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos.(ca 380/75-330/25 BC).Stater. Obv :
Two wrestlers grappling, the one on the left holding the wrists of
the one on the right; between Λ. Rev : Slinger to right; triskeles to
right; all within dotted square border. Tekin series D. SNG BN
105. Condition : Nicely toned.Good very fine. Weight : 10.92 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

287   PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos.(Circa 400-200 BC).Ae. Obv:
Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: O - Θ. Slinger standing right.
SNG France 139. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.21 gr
Diameter : 14 mm

5

288   PAMPHYLIA.Aspendos.(2nd-1st centuries BC). Ae. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 1.67 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

289   PAMPHYLIA.Aspendos.(Late 4th-3rd centuries BC).Ae. Obv :
Shield inscribed with ΠO monogram. Rev : Helmeted head of
Athena right. SNG France 141. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 1.88 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

290   PAMPHYLIA.Aspendos.(Late 4th-3rd century BC). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.98 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

291   PAMPHYLIA.Perge.(260-230 BC).Ae. Obv : Sphinx with
curved wings seated to right, wearing kalatho. Rev : ΠPEIIAΣ
ИANAΨAΣ. Artemis standing facing, head left, holding wreath and
sceptre. SNG France-355-361. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 1.67 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5



292   PAMPHYLIA.Perge.(Circa 50-30 BC).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.39 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

293   PAMPHYLIA.Perge.(Circa 50-30 BC).Ae. Obv : Cult statue of
Artemis Pergaia facing within distyle temple. Rev : APTEMIΔOΣ
ΠEPΓAIAΣ. Bow and quiver. SNG France 373-378. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.57 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

294   PAMPHYLIA. Side.(1st century BC).Ae. Obv: Pomegranate.
Rev: Helmeted bust of Athena right. SNG von Aulock 4804.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.96 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

295   PAMPHYLIA. Side. (Circa 205-100 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv :
Head of Athena right, wearing Corinthian helmet. Rev : AP. Nike
advancing left, holding wreath; pomegranate and wreath to left.
Seyrig 3; SNG BN 662-665. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
16.28 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5

296   PAMPHYLIA. Side.(Circa 205-100 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv :
Head of Athena right, wearing Corinthian helmet. Rev : ΔI E. Nike
advancing left, holding wreath; pomegranate to left. Seyrig 12;
SNG BN 670-671. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.68 gr
Diameter : 31 mm

5

297   PAMPHYLIA. Side.(Circa 205-100 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv :
Head of Athena right, wearing Corinthian helmet. Rev : ΣT -H.
Nike advancing left, holding wreath; pomegranate to left. SNG
France 712. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.80 gr
Diameter : 28 mm

5



298   PISIDIA. Antiochia.(1st century BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate and
draped bust of Men on crescent right, wearing phrygian . Rev :
ANTIOX ΘHPIΛOXOY. Bull standing right. SNG BN 1050-1051; BMC
7. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.69 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

299   PISIDIA. Keraitai. (Circa 100-70 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate bust
of Artemis to right with quiver over her right shoulder. Rev : KE-T.
Club. SNG Paris 1415-1419. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
1.49 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

300   PISIDIA. Keraitai. (Circa 100-70 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate bust
of Artemis to right with quiver over her right shoulder. Rev : KE-T.
Club. SNG Paris 1415-1419. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
1.86 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

301   PISIDIA. Keraitai. (Circa 100-70 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate bust
of Artemis to right with quiver over her right shoulder. Rev : KE-T.
Club. SNG Paris 1415-1419. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
2.40 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

302   PISIDIA. Keraitai. (Circa 100-70 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate bust
of Artemis to right with quiver over her right shoulder. Rev : KE-T.
Club. SNG Paris 1415-1419. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
2.46 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

303   PISIDIA. Keraitai. (Circa 100-70 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate bust
of Artemis to right with quiver over her right shoulder. Rev : KE-
TO. Club. SNG Paris 1415-1419. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.18 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

304   PISIDIA. Sagalassus.(Circa 1st century BC).Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.82 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5



305   PISIDIA. Selge.(2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae. Obv : Head of
Herakles right, with club over shoulder. Rev : Σ - Ε - Λ.
Thunderbolt and arc terminating in head of stag right. SNG
France 1979. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.94 gr
Diameter : 11 mm

5

306   PISIDIA.Selge.(2nd-1st century BC). Ae. Obv : Bearded
facing head of Herakles, wearing wreath of cypress branches. Rev
: ΣE-Λ. Forepart of a stag to right, head turned back to left. SNG
Paris 1975-1976. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.49 gr
Diameter : 12 mm

5

307   PISIDIA.Selge.(3rd Century BC).Obol. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 0.77 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5

308   PISIDIA.Selge.(3rd Century BC).Obol. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 0.83 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5

309   PISIDIA.Selge.(3rd Century BC).Obol. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 0.98 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5

310   LYCAONIA. Laranda.(Circa 324 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.34 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

311   LYCAONIA. Laranda.(Circa 324 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.53 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5



312   LYCAONIA. Laranda.(Circa 324 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.55 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5

313   LYCAONIA.Iconium.(1st Century BC).Ae. Obv : Head of Zeus
right. Rev : ЄIKONI ЄWN. Perseus standing left, holding harpa and
head of Medusa. SNG France 2272-2276; HGC 7, 789. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.45 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

314   LYCAONIA.Laranda.( Circa 324-323 BC).Obol. Obv : Head of
Herakles to right. Rev : Λ. Forepart of a wolf right. Klein 652; SNG
Levante 227; SNG von Aulock 8656. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 0.46 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5

315   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes IV.(Circa 220-163
BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 4.00 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

316   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes IV.(Circa 220-163
BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 4.09 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

317   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes V Eusebes Philopator
(Circa 163-130 BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.08 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

318   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA.Ariarathes VII.(Circa 107/6-101/0
BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 3.98 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



319   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA.Ariarathes VII.(Circa 107/6-101/0
BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 4.00 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

320   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA.Ariarathes VII.(Circa 107/6-101/0
BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 4.11 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

321   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes IX Eusebes
Philopator.(Circa 100-85 BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 3.34 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

322   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63
BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 3.63 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

323   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63
BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 3.70 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

324   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63
BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 3.76 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

325   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63
BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 3.85 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5



326   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA.Ariobarzanes I.(96-63 BC).Eusebeia-
Mazaca.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.79 gr
Diameter : 16 mm

5

327   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA.Ariobarzanes I.(96-63 BC).Eusebeia-
Mazaca. Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.95 gr
Diameter : 18 mm

5

328   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes X Eusebes
Philadelphos.(42-36 BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.34 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

329   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes X Eusebes
Philadelphos.(42-36 BC).Eusebeia-Mazaca.Drachm. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.07 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

330   KINGS of CAPPADOCIA.Ariarathes X.(42-36 BC).Eusebeia-
Mazaca.Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.77 gr
Diameter : 16 mm

5

331   CILICIA.Adana.(Circa 164-27 BC).Ae. Obv : Veiled head of
Demeter right. Rev : ΑΔΑΝΕΩΝ. Zeus seated left with Nike and
sceptre. SNG Levante 1204; SNG France 1844. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 9.83 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

332   CILICIA. Aigeai.( Circa 104-47 BC). Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.89 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5



333   CILICIA.Aigeai. (Circa 130-77 BC).Ae. Obv : Turreted head of
Tyche right. Rev : AIΓEAIΩN. Forepart of bridled horse left. SNG
Levante 1651; SNG France 2288. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 6.09 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

334   CILICIA. Anazarbos. Tarkondimotos (39-31 BC). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.78 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

335   CILICIA. Anazarbos. Tarkondimotos.(39-31 BC). Ae. Obv :
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev : ANAZAPBEΩN. Zeus seated left
on throne, holding sceptre and crowning Nike; monogram to left.
SNG BN 2002-5; SNG Levante 1364. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 8.04 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

336   CILICIA. Hieropolis-Castabala.(Circa 2nd-1st centuries
BC).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.11 gr Diameter : 18
mm

5

337   CILICIA. Hieropolis-Castabala.(Circa 2nd-1st centuries
BC).Ae. Obv : Turreted head of Tyche right; monogram to left.
Rev : IEPOΠOΛITΩN / TΩΝ ΠΡΟC TΩI / ΠΥΡΑΜΩI. Goddess seated
left on throne, holding sceptre; under throne, eagle standing left.
SNG Levante 1564; SNG France 2209. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 9.49 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

338   CILICIA.Hieropolis-Castabala.((2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.34 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



339   CILICIA. Isaura.(Circa 333-322 BC).Hemiobol. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.33 gr Diameter : 7 mm

5

340   CILICIA.Issos. Balakros. Satrap of Cilicia.(333-323
BC).Stater. Obv : Baaltars seated left, holding lotus-tipped
scepter; grain ear and grape bunch to left, B to right, I below
throne. Rev : Draped bust of Athena facing slightly left, wearing
triple-crested Attic helmet. Casabonne series 2 (D12/R1); SNG
France 420. Condition : Nicely toned.Good very fine. Weight :
10.89 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

341   CILICIA. Kelenderis. (Circa 440-430 BC). Obol. Obv :
Forepart of Pegasos left. Rev : Forepart of goat left within ivy
wreath. Göktürk 6. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.92 gr
Diameter : 8 mm

5

342   CILICIA. Mallos.(Circa 2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae. Obv :
Facing statue of Athena Megarsis within wreath. Rev :
MAΛΛΩTΩN. Eagle flying right; monogram to upper left. SNG
Levante 1264; Lindgren I 1542. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 4.55 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

343   CILICIA. Mallos.(Circa 440-390 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.69 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

344   CILICIA. Mallos.(Circa 440-390 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.75 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5



345   CILICIA.Mallos.( circa 380).Obol. Obv : The Great King
advancing right, holding bow and spear. Rev : The Great King
advancing right, holding bow and spear. SNG France 401.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.53 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5

346   CILICIA.Mallos.(Circa 385-375 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.60 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

347   CILICIA. Nagidos. (Circa 385/4-375 BC).Stater. Obv :
NAΓIΔIKΩN. Dionysos standing left, holding grape bunch and
thyrsos; in left field, EY above, ΔIO below. Rev : Aphrodite seated
left on chair, holding patera; in left field, crowning Eros flying
right; plant with flower to lower left; rat below throne. Casabonne
type 5; Lederer 64; SNG France 34. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 8.95 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

348   CILICIA. Seleukeia. (2nd-1st centuries BC).Ae. Obv :
Laureate head of Apollo right; ΕΥ to left. Rev : ΣΕΛΕΥΚΕΩΝ ΤΩΝ
ΠΡΟΣ ΤΩΙ ΚΑΛΥΚΑΔΝΩΙ. Forepart of horse right; ΔΙ above, HPA
below. Ziegler 404-409; SNG BN 921. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 3.68 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

349   CILICIA. Soloi.(Circa 410-375 BC).Hemiobol . Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

350   CILICIA. Soloi.(Circa 350-300 BC). Obol. Obv : Helmeted and
draped bust of Athena right. Rev : ΣOΛEΩN / Δ-A. Grape bunch
with tendril. SNG Paris 191; SNG von Aulock 5872. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.52 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5



351   CILICIA. Soloi.(Circa 410-375 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.20 gr Diameter : 5 mm

5

352   CILICIA. Soloi.(Circa 410-375 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.83 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

353   CILICIA.Soloi or Mallos.Uncertain Satrap.(circa 385-333
BC).Obol. Obv : Head of Hearkles right. Rev : Head of Satrap
right, wearing Persian tiara (bashlyk). Asia Minor Coins ID # 1186.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.55 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

354   CILICIA.Soloi.(Circa 350-330 BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.64 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

355   CILICIA.Soloi.(Circa 410-375 BC).Drachm. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.84 gr Diameter : 11 mm

5

356   CILICIA. Tarsos (BC 5th cent) Obol. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 0.33 gr Diameter : 5 mm

5



357   CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC).
Obol. Obv : Baaltars seated left on throne, holding sceptre. Rev :
Lion advancing left on rocky ground, head facing; above, winged
solar disk with volutes. Casabonne series 5, group B; SNG BN -;
SNG Levante 190 (Myriandros). Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 0.63 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

358   CILICIA. Tarsos. Tiribazos (Satrap of Lydia, 388-380). Obol.
Obv : Baaltars seated right on throne, holding eagle and lotus-
tipped sceptre; monogram to left. Rev : Male figure advancing
right, holding sceptre and eagle; Aramaic legend to left. SNG
Levante 67. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.53 gr Diameter
: 10 mm

5

359   CILICIA. Tarsos. Tiribazos.(Satrap of Lydia, 388-380). Obol.
Obv : Baal standing left, holding eagle and sceptre; dynastic
symbol to left. Rev : Head of Ahura-Mazda right, wearing
kalathos. SNG France 234. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
0.64 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5

360   CILICIA. Tarsos. Tiribazos.(Satrap of Lydia, 388-380). Obol.
Obv : Baal standing left, holding eagle and sceptre; dynastic
symbol to left. Rev : Head of Ahura-Mazda right, wearing
kalathos. SNG France 234. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
0.69 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5

361   CILICIA. Tarsos.(164-27 BC).Ae. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 8.41 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



362   CILICIA.Tarsos.Time of Pharnabazos and Datames.(Circa
380-361/0 BC).Obol. Obv : Female head facing slightly to left. Rev
: Helmeted and bearded male head to left. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 0.61 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5

363   CILICIA.Tarsos.Time of Pharnabazos and Datames.(Circa
380-361/0 BC).Obol. Obv : Female head facing slightly to left. Rev
: Helmeted and bearded male head to left. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 0.66 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

364   CILICIA.Tarsos.Datames.Satrap of Cilicia and
Cappadocia.(384-361 BC).Obol . Obv : Diademed female head
right. Rev : Helmeted male head right. SNG France 278-281.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.77 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

365   CILICIA. Uncertain mint. (4th Century BC). Obol. Obv :
Youthful male head to left, wearing wreath of grain ears. Rev :
Eagle, with spread wings, standing left on the back of lion
recumbent left; all within dotted square. Göktürk 43. SNG Levante
230. SNG Paris 474. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.56 gr
Diameter : 10 mm

5

366   CILICIA. Uncertain mint. (4th Century BC). Obol. Obv :
Youthful male head to left, wearing wreath of grain ears. Rev :
Eagle, with spread wings, standing left on the back of lion
recumbent left; all within dotted square. Göktürk 43; SNG
Levante 230; SNG Paris 474. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
0.64 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

367   CILICIA. Uncertain. (4th century BC). Obol. Obv : Wreathed
head of a female (?) facing slightly to left. Rev : The Persian Great
King, with bow and quiver on his back, standing right, holding
dagger in his right hand and fighting griffin standing left. Göktürk
38. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.65 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5



368   CILICIA. Uncertain. (4th century BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.25 gr Diameter : 6 mm

5

369   CILICIA. Uncertain. Obol (4th century BC). Obv : Aphrodite,
holding lotus, seated left on throne decorated with two sphinxes.
Rev : Head of Hermes left, wearing petasos. Göktürk 49; SNG BN -
; SNG Levante 255. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.63 gr
Diameter : 10 mm

5

370   CILICIA. Uncertain.(4th century BC). Obol. Obv : Head of
female facing slightly left. Rev : Facing head of Bes. SNG BN 486;
SNG Levante 233-235. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.67
gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

371   CILICIA. Uncertain.(4th century BC).Obol. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.48 gr Diameter : 9 mm

5

372   CILICIA. Uncertain.(4th century BC).Obol. Obv : Facing head
of Herakles, wearing lion skin. Rev : Eagle standing left on horned
head of stag; all within pelleted square. SNG BN 472-3; SNG
Levante 22. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.68 gr Diameter
: 10 mm

5

373   CILICIA. Uncertain.(4th century BC).Obol. Obv : Female
figure seated. Rev : Lion right, spear head. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 0.48 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5



374   CYPRUS. Kition. Baalmelek II (Circa 425/0-400 BC). Stater.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.44 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

375   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA.Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC).
Aï Khanoum. Drachm. Obv : Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev :
BAΣIΛEΩΣ ΣΕΛΕΥΚOY. Athena Promachos driving biga of horned
elephants right; anchor above. SC 277.2; HGC 9, 32f. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

376   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA.Seleukos I Nikator (312-281
BC).Babylon I.Tetradrachm. Obv : Head of Herakles right, wearing
lion skin. Rev : AΛEΞANΔPOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre, in left field, monogram within
wreath; H below throne. SC 82.6; Price 3704 Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 15.31 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

377   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC).
Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.91 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

378   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos I Soter (281-261
BC).Smyrna or Sardes.Ae. Obv : Helmeted head of Athena facing.
Rev : BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY. Nike advancing left, holding wreath
and palm, two monograms. SC 314b. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 1.86 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

379   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos I Soter (281-261
BC).Smyrna or Sardes.Ae. Obv : Helmeted head of Athena facing.
Rev : BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY. Nike advancing left, holding wreath
and palm, two monograms. SC 314b. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.19 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5



380   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA.Seleukos II Kallinikos.( 246-225
BC). Sardes.Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.90 gr
Diameter : 15 mm

5

381   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos III 'the Great'. 222-187
BC. Æ (25mm, 15.31 g, 11h). Ekbatana mint. Obv : Diademed
head of Antiochos III right. Rev : Apollo standing right, holding
arrow and bow; anchor to inner right, monograms to outer left
and right. SC 1243.2; HGC 9, 480. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.50 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

382   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA.Antiochos III The Great.( 222-187
BC).Sardes or Antioch.Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
8.12 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

383   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA.Antiochos III The Great.( 222-187
BC).Sardes or Antioch.Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
7.85 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

384   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos IV Epiphanes (175-164
BC).Antioch on the Orontes.Tetradrachm. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 15.07 gr Diameter : 31 mm

5

385   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA.Antiochos V Eupator (164-162
BC).Antioch.Tetradrachm. Obv : Diademed head right. Rev :
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ ΕΥΠΑΤΟΡΟΣ. Zeus Nikephoros seated left;
monogram in outer left field. SC 1575.2. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 16.59 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5



386   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA.Tryphon (Circa 142-138 BC).Ae.
Obv : Diademed head right. Rev : BAΣIΛEΩΣ TPYΦΩNOΣ
AYTOKPATΩPOΣ. Spiked Macedonian helmet decorated with ibex
horns. HGC 9, 1061. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.97 gr
Diameter : 17 mm

5

387   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA.Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes)
(138-129 BC). Drachm. Obv : Diademed head right. Rev :
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ / ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ. Nike advancing left, holding
wreath; monogram above A to outer left. SC 2095A; HGC 9, 1080.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.15 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

388   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA.Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes)
(138-129 BC). Drachm. Obv : Diademed head right. Rev :
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ / ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ. Nike advancing left, holding
wreath; monogram above A to outer left. SC 2095A; HGC 9, 1080.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.68 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

389   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Alexander II Zabinas (128-122
BC).Antioch on the Orontes.Tetradrachm. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 11.52 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

390   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos IX Philopator (114/3-
95 BC).Tarsos.Ae. Obv : Diademed head right. Rev : BAΣIΛEΩΣ /
ANTIOXOY / ΦIΛOΠATOPOΣ. Athena advancing right, holding
spear and shield; monogram behind. HGC 9, 1247. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 5.18 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5



391   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Philip I Philadelphos.(circa 95/4-
76/5 BC).Uncertain in Cilicia.Tetradrachm. Obv : Diademed head
right. Rev : BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΦΙΛΙΠΠOY - EΠIΦANOΥΣ / ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦOY.
Zeus seated left, holding Nike in his right hand and long scepter
in his left; to outer left and below throne, monograms; to inner
left, M; all within laurel wreath. SC 2460c. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 15.08 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

392   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Philip I Philadelphos.(Circa 95-83
BC).Antioch.Tetradrachm. Obv : Diademed head right. Rev :
BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΩΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΥ / T. Zeus
Nikephoros seated left, holding sceptre. SC 2464C. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 14.09 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

393   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Philip I Philadelphos.(Circa 95-83
BC).Antioch.Tetradrachm. Obv : Diademed head right. Rev :
BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΩΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΥ / T. Zeus
Nikephoros seated left, holding sceptre. SC 2464C. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 13.86 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

394   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Philip I Philadelphos.(Circa 95-83
BC).Antioch.Tetradrachm. Obv : Diademed head right. Rev :
BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΩΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΥ / T. Zeus
Nikephoros seated left, holding sceptre. SC 2464C. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 13.98 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

395   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Philip I Philadelphos.(Circa 95-83
BC).Antioch.Tetradrachm. Obv : Diademed head right. Rev :
BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΩΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΥ / T. Zeus
Nikephoros seated left, holding sceptre. SC 2464C. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 14.29 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5



396   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Philip I Philadelphos.(Circa 95-83
BC).Antioch.Tetradrachm. Obv : Diademed head right. Rev :
BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΩΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΥ / T. Zeus
Nikephoros seated left, holding sceptre. SC 2464C. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 12.19 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

397   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA.Seleucia Pieria.(2nd century
BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev : ΣEΛEYKEΩN.
Thunderbolt; monogram within circle below. BMC 5. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 13.95 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

398   PTOLEMAIC KINGS of EGYPT. Ptolemy II Philadelphos.(285-
246 BC). Alexandria. Ae Hemiobol. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 10.22 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

399   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.Time of Darios I to Xerxes
II.(485-420 BC).Sardes.Siglos. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
gr Diameter : mm

5

400   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.Time of Darios I to Xerxes
II.(485-420 BC).Sardes.Siglos. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
gr Diameter : mm

5

401   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.Time of Darios I to Xerxes
II.(485-420 BC).Sardes.Siglos. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
4.11 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

402   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.Time of Darios I to Xerxes
II.(485-420 BC).Sardes.Siglos. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
5.52 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5



403   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.Time of Darios I to Xerxes
II.(485-420 BC).Siglos.Siglos. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
4.89 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

404   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.Time of Darios I to Xerxes
II.(485-420 BC).Siglos.Siglos. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
5.37 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

405   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.Time of Darios I to Xerxes
II.(485-420 BC).Siglos.Siglos. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
5.42 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

406   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.Time of Darios I to Xerxes
II.(485-420 BC).Siglos.Siglos. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
5.66 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

407   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.(Circa 485-470 BC). Obol.
Obv : Persian king or hero right, in kneeling-running stance,
holding spear and bow. Rev : Incuse punch. SNG Kayhan 1028;
Klein 757; MK 16. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.61 gr
Diameter : 6 mm

5

408   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.Time of Xerxes II to
Artaxerxes II.(Circa 420-350 BC). Sardes.Siglos. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.28 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

409   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.Time of Xerxes II to
Artaxerxes II.(Circa 420-350 BC). Sardes.Siglos. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.39 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5



410   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.Time of Xerxes II to
Artaxerxes II.(Circa 420-350 BC). Sardes.Siglos. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.41 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

411   KINGS of PARTHIA. Mithradates II (121-91 BC).Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.05 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

412   KINGS of PARTHIA.Mithradates III (87-80 BC).Tigris.Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.89 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

413   KINGS of PARTHIA.Mithradates III (87-80 BC).Tigris.Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.98 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

414   KINGS of PARTHIA.Mithradates III (87-80 BC).Tigris.Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.03 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

415   KINGS of PARTHIA.Mithradates III (87-80 BC).Tigris.Drachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.14 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

416   MACEDON. Amphipolis.Severus Alexander.(222-235).Ae.
Obv : ΑΥ Κ Μ Α ϹΕ ΑΛΕΖΑΝΔΡΟϹ. Laureate head right. Rev :
AMΦIΠOΛEITΩN. Turreted Tyche seated on throne, left, holding
patera; in exergue, fish, left. RPC VI, 145 (temporary). Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.62 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5



417   ASIA MINOR. Hadrian (117-138).Uncertain mint.
Cistophorus. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.32 gr
Diameter : 28 mm

5

418   ASIA MINOR.Uncertain.Augustus.(27 BC-14).Ae. Obv : Bare
head right. Rev : Q. Hasta, sella quaestoria and fiscus. RPC I
online 5410; AMNG 228; FITA 13–19. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 18.82 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

419   UNCERTAIN. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 9.60 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

420   BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Caracalla (Caesar, 196-198). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.42 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

421   BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.59 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

422   BITHYNIA.Nicaea.Gallienus.(253-268).Ae. Obv : Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev : NIKAIEΩN. Dionysos seated
left on quadriga of elephants, pouring cantharus. BMC 154; SNG
Aulock 724-725. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.31 gr
Diameter : 22 mm

5

423   KINGS of PONTOS. Polemo II with Nero (38-64). Drachm.
Obv : BACIΛЄωC ΠOΛЄMωNOC. Diademed head of Polemo right.
Rev : ETOYC ΘI. Laureate head of Nero right. RPC I 3828.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.33 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5



424   PONTOS. Amaseia. Caracalla (193-217). Ae. Obv : AY KAI M
AYP ANTΩNЄINOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev
: AΔP CЄY ANT AMACIAC M[...]ΠP Π / ЄT CΘ. Caracalla and Geta
standing facing one another, clasping hands and holding scrolls;
star between. SNG von Aulock 6708; cf. BMC 19. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 14.16 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

425   PONTOS. Amaseia. Caracalla (197-217). Ae. Obv : AY KAI M
AYP ANTΩNINOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev :
AΔP CE ANT AMACIAC MH NE Π Π / E - T / C - H. Tyche standing
facing, head left, holding cornucopia and rudder. Lindgren III 16;
Waddington RG p. 44, 65; Cf. BMC 27. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 13.75 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

426   PONTOS.Amaseia.Caracalla.(211-217)Ae. Obv : KAI M AVΡ
ANTΩNINOC. Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev :
AΔΡ CEV ANT AMACEIAC MH NE ΠΡ ΠO. Eagle standing facing,
head left, wings spread, on altar of Zeus Stratios, with a tree at
left, date ET CΘ in exergue. Dalaison Amaseia 511. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 12.94 gr Diameter :29 mm

5

427   PONTOS. Nicopolis ad Lycum. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv:
Laureate head right. Rev: ΝΕΙΚΟΠΟΛΕΩϹ ΕΤ ΛΔ in four lines
within wreath. RPC III 2940.2. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
2.49 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

428   PONTOS.Nicopolis ad Lycum.Trajan.(98-117).Ae. Obv : ΑΥΤ
ΚΑΙϹ ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ ΔΑΚ ΤΟ ϚΙ. Laureate head right
with slight drapery. Rev : ΝΕΙΚΟΠΟΛΕWϹ ΕΤΟΥϹ ΜΒ. Victory
walking, right, holding wreath and palm. RPC online 2942.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.01 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5



429   PONTOS.Nicopolis ad Lycum.Trajan.(98-117).Ae. Obv : ΑΥΤ
ΚΑΙϹ ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ϹΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ ΔΑΚ ΤΟ ϚΙ. Laureate head right
with slight drapery. Rev : ΝΕΙΚΟΠΟΛΕWϹ ΕΤΟΥϹ ΜΒ. Victory
walking, right, holding wreath and palm. RPC online 2942.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.6 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

430   PONTOS. Sebastopolis-Heracleopolis. Gallienus.(253-
268).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 13.28 gr Diameter :
28 mm

5

431   MYSIA. Pergamum. Pseudo-autonomous issue.Time of
Claudius-Nero.(41-68). Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr
Diameter : mm

5

432   MYSIA. Perperene. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv : ΑΥ ΤΡΑ
ΑΔΡΙΑИΟС. Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev :
ΠΕΡΠΕΡΗИΙΩИ. Dionysus standing left, holding filleted thyrsus
and pouring cantharus; to left, panther left, head right. RPC III
1699. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.26 gr Diameter : 19
mm

5

433   MYSIA.Pergamon.Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Claudius-
Nero.(Circa 27-138).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.36
gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

434   AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD).Ephesos.Cistophorus. Obv : IMP
CAESAR. Bare head right. Rev : AVGVSTVS. Garlanded altar
decorated with two inward-facing stags. RIC II 482; RPC I 2215.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5



435   IONIA. Ephesus. Geta (209-211). Ae. Obv : AYT ΠO CE
ΓETAC. Laureate bust right. Rev : EΦECIΩN. Boar advancing right,
pierced by spear. Karwiese 570; BMC -; SNG München 177.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.33 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

436   IONIA. Smyrna. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Obv : TIBЄPIO
CЄBACTOC. Laureate head right. Rev : ZMVPNAIωN IЄPωVMOC
(sic). Garlanded altar. RPC I 2470. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 3.10 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

437   LYDIA. Mostene. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv : ΑVΤ Κ Μ
ΑVΡ ΚΟΜΜΟΔΟС. Laureate head right. Rev : ΜΟСΤΗΝΩΝ ΛVΔΩΝ.
Apollo-Men riding horse right, holding bipennis; lighted altar
below raised foreleg, cypress tree to right. RPC IV online 1340;
SNG Leypold 1084-1085; BMC 13. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 14.35 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

438   LYDIA.Sala. Pseudo-autonomous.( 2nd century). Ae. Obv :
Bare head of bearded Heracles right. Rev : CAΛHNΩΝ. Grape
bunch. BMC 24; Lindgren I 798. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 3.25 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

439   LYDIA. Sala. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Trajan (98-117).
Ae. Obv: ΔΗΜΟС СΑΛΗΝΩΝ. Laureate and bearded head of
Demos right. Rev: ЄΠΙ ΑΛЄΞΑΝΔΡΟV. Grape bunch. RPC III
2436A.1. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.02 gr Diameter :
16 mm

5

440   LYDIA. Sardes. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Vespasian (69-
79). Ae. Obv : ЄΠΙ ΤΙ ΚΛΑ ΦΙΛЄΙΝΟV CΤΡ. Helmeted and draped
bust of Athena left, wearing aegis. Rev : ЄΠΙ ΜΑΡΚЄΛΛΟV
CΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ / ΤΟ - Β. Tetrastyle temple. RPC II 1306. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 5.23 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



441   LYDIA. Sardes. Pseudo-autonomous (Early-mid 3rd century).
Ae. Obv : SЄVC ΛVΔIOC. Draped bust of Zeus Lydios right,
wearing taenia. Rev : CAPΔI / ANΩN. Bull standing right; to right,
two altars surmounted by serpents coiled left. BMC 87. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.23 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

442   LYDIA. Tralleis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Nero to Nerva
(54-96). Ae. Obv : KAICAPEΩN. Bunch of 3 grain ears. Rev :
TPAΛΛIANΩN. Eagle standing left, head right. BMC 90. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 1.39 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

443   LYDIA.Tripolis.Tiberius.(14-37). Ae. Obv : ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Bare
head of Tiberius right. Rev : ΙΕΡΑΤΙΚΟΣ ΤΡΙΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ. Horseman
right, holding double axe; in exergue, maeander. RPC online
3052; BMC 50; SNG Copenhagen 739; Weber 6964. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 5.86 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

444   PHRYGIA. Alia. Pseudo-autonomous issue.Time of
Trajan.(98-117).Ae. Obv : ΦΡOYΓΙ ΑΙΤΗCAMENOY. Laureate and
draped bust of Mên on crescent to right, wearing Phrygian cap.
Rev : ΔΗΜΟС ΑΛΙΗΝΩN. Demos standing front, head to left,
holding grain ears in his right hand and transverse scepter with
his left. RPC III 2615. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.41 gr
Diameter : 18 mm

5

445   PHRYGIA. Amorium. Caligula (37-41). Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.58 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

446   PHRYGIA. Amorium. Caligula (37-41). Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.80 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



447   PHRYGIA. Amorium. Caligula (37-41). Ae. Obv : ΓAIOC
KAICAP. Laureate head right. Rev : ЄΠΙ ϹΙΛΟΥΑΝΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΙΟΥϹΤΟΥ
ΟΥЄΙΨΑΝΙωΝ. Eagle standing right, AMP monogram to left. RPC I
3235. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.42 gr Diameter : 20
mm

5

448   PHRYGIA. Amorium. Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv : ΝΕΡΩΝΑ
ΚΑΙΣΑΡΑ ΑΜΟΡΙΑΝΟΙ. Laureate head right. Rev : ΕΠΙ ΛΕΥΚΙΟΥ
ΙΟΥΛΙΟΥ ΚΑΤΩΝΟΣ ΤΟ Β. Eagle standing left on uncertain object
(animal leg?). RPC I 3241; SNG Copenhagen 122. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 6.20 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

449   PHRYGIA. Amorium. Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Obv :
OYEΣΠAΣIAИOΣ KAIΣAP AMP. Laureate head right. Rev : EΠI Λ
OYIΨAИIOY ΣIΛOYAИOY. Tetrastyle temple, containing altar. RPC
II 1420. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.80 gr Diameter : 21
mm

5

450   PHRYGIA, Apameia. Augustus. (27-14 BC). Ae. Obv :
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head of Augustus, right. Rev : ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ
ΓΑΙΟΣ ΜΑΣΩΝΙΟΣ ΡΟΥΦΟΣ ΑΠΑΜΕΩΝ. Gaius Caesar in facing
quadriga. RPC I online 3129; BMC 139-140. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 5.81 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

451   PHRYGIA, Apameia. Augustus. (27-14 BC). Ae. Obv :
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head of Augustus, right. Rev : ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ
ΓΑΙΟΣ ΜΑΣΩΝΙΟΣ ΡΟΥΦΟΣ ΑΠΑΜΕΩΝ. Gaius Caesar in facing
quadriga. RPC I online 3129; BMC 139-140. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 6.07 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



452   PHRYGIA, Apameia. Augustus. (27-14 BC). Ae. Obv :
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head of Augustus, right. Rev : ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ
ΓΑΙΟΣ ΜΑΣΩΝΙΟΣ ΡΟΥΦΟΣ ΑΠΑΜΕΩΝ. Gaius Caesar in facing
quadriga. RPC I online 3129; BMC 139-140. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 7.02 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

453   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Nero with Agrippina II (54-68). Ae. Obv :
ΝΕΡΩΝ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ ΑΓΡΙΠΠΙΝΑ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΗ. Draped bust of
Agrippina and bareheaded and cuirassed bust of Nero facing one
another. Rev : ΕΠΙ ΜΑΡΙΟΥ ΚΟΡΔΟΥ ΚΟΙΝΟΝ ΦΡΥΓΙΑΣ ΑΠΑΜΕΙΣ.
Eagle standing left on wreath, head right, with wings spread. RPC
I 3136; BMC 143-145. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.01 gr
Diameter : 26 mm

5

454   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Obv :
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head right. Rev : ΔΙΟΝΥΣΙΟΣ ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙΟΥ
ΜΕΛΙΤΩΝ ΑΠΑΜΕΩΝ. Cult statue of Artemis facing; maeander
pattern below. RPC 3127; SNG von Aulock 3486. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

455   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Augustus (27 BC-AD 14). Ae. Obv :
AΠAMEΩN. Bare head right. Rev : ATTAΛOΣ ΔΙΟΤΡΕΦΟΥ. Two
grain ears set upon maeander pattern. RPC I 3125. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 6.83 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

456   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Augustus (27 BC-AD 14). Ae. Obv :
AΠAMEΩN. Bare head right. Rev : ATTAΛOΣ ΔΙΟΤΡΕΦΟΥ. Two
grain ears set upon maeander pattern. RPC I 3125. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 7.81 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5



457   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Gaius (Caesar, 1 BC-4 AD).Ae. Obv :
ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Bare head of Gaius right. Rev : ΜΑΣΟΝΙΟΣ
ΡΟVΦΟΣ. Facing statue of Artemis Ephesia, with supports. RPC I
3130. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.79 gr Diameter : 15
mm

5

458   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Gaius (Caesar, 1 BC-4 AD).Ae. Obv :
ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Laureate head of Gaius right. Rev : ΜΑΣΩΝΙΟΣ /
ΡΟVΦΟΣ / AΠAMEΩN. Facing statue of Artemis Ephesia, with
supports. RPC I 3130 corr. (bare head; ethnic not noted).
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.14 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

459   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Gaius (Caesar, 1 BC-4 AD).Ae. Obv :
ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Laureate head of Gaius right. Rev : ΜΑΣΟΝΙΟΣ
ΡΟVΦΟΣ. Facing statue of Artemis. RPC I 3130. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.11 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

460   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Obv : AΔΡΙΑNOC
KAIC CEB. Laureate and cuirassed bust right with aegis. Rev :
AΠΑΜΕΩN MAΡCYAC KIBΩTOI. Marsyas seated left on rocks,
holding cornucopia and aulus. RPC online 2586. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.53 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

461   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv : Bare head right.
Rev : ΕΠΙ Μ OYETTIOY NIΓPOY / KOINON ΦΡΥΓΙΑΣ ΑΠΑΜΕΙΣ.
Marsyas advancing right, playing double flute. RPC I 3137; SNG
Copenhagen 208. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.42 gr
Diameter : 19 mm

5

462   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Philip II (Caesar, 244-247). Ae. Obv : M
IOYΛ ΦIΛIΠΠOC K. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right.
Rev : ΑΠΑΜЄΩΝ. Apollo standing left, holding laurel branch. RPC
VIII, - (unassigned; ID 20591). Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
5.40 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5



463   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Pseudo-autonomous.().Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.25 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

464   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Tiberius.(14-37). Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.39 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

465   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Tiberius.(14-37). Ae. Obv : CEBACTOC.
Laureate head right. Rev : MAPKOΣ MANNHIOΣ AΠAMEΩΝ. Athena
standing left with shield and spear. RPC online 3131; SNG France
5703; KM 17. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.74 gr
Diameter : 19 mm

5

466   PHRYGIA.Apameia.(Circa 200-0 BC).Ae. Obv : Laureate head
of Zeus right. Rev : ΑΠΑΜΕ ΑΡΤΕΜΙΔ ΒΑΒΑ. Cultus-statue of
Artemis Anaïtis. BMC Phrygia, pg. 77, 48. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 7.19 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

467   PHRYGIA, Apameia. Augustus. (27-14 BC). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.40 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

468   PHRYGIA. Cadi. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Obv : KΛΑΥΔΙΟC
KΑΙCAP. Laureate head right. Rev : EΠΙ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ ΑΡΤΕΜΑ
ΚΑΔΟHNΩΝ. Zeus standing left with eagle and sceptre,
monogram in field left. RPC I 3062. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5



469   PHRYGIA. Cibyra. Domitian with Domitia (81-96). Ae. Obv :
ΔOMITIANOC KAICAP ΔOMITIA CЄBACTH. Laureate head of
Domitian and draped bust of Domitia facing one another; c/m:
eight rayed star within incuse circle. Rev : ЄΠI APXIЄPЄΩC KΛAV
BIANTOC / KI - BV. Zeus seated left on throne, holding sceptre
and patera. RPC II 1262 Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.18
gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

470   PHRYGIA. Cibyra. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of the
Antonines (138-192). Ae. Obv : Radiate and draped bust of Helios
right. Rev : KIBYPATΩN. Wicker basket. RPC 1954. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 6.02 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

471   PHRYGIA. Cidyessus. Domitian (81-96). Ae. Obv :
AYTOKPATOPA ΔOMITANON KIΔYH. Laureate head right. Rev : EΠI
ΦΛAOYIOY ΠEINAPIOY. Cybele seated left on throne, holding
patera; to right, lion seated left. RPC II 1392; SNG Copenhagen
307; BMC 4. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter :
mm

5

472   PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Gallienus.(253-268).Ae. Obv : ΑΥΤ Κ Π
ΓΑΛΛΙΗΝΟΝ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev : ΕΠΙ
ΔΙΟΓΕΝΟΥΣ ΔΙΟΝΥ ΑΡΧ ΚΟΤΙΑΕΩΝ. Tyche standing left, holding
rudder and cornucopiae. SNG Copenhagen 342. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.83 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

473   PHRYGIA. Dionysopolis. Elagabalus.(218-222). Ae. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 5.97 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

474   PHRYGIA. Docimeium. Faustina Junior.(Augusta, 147-
175).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.60 gr Diameter :
17 mm

5



475   PHRYGIA. Eucarpeia. Julia Augusta.(Augusta, 14-29). Ae.
Obv : ΣEBAΣTH. Draped bust of Livia to right. Rev :
EYKAP/ΠITIKOY - AΠΦIA / IEPHA. In four lines. BMC 14. RPC I
online 3160. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.42 gr
Diameter : 13 mm

5

476   PHRYGIA. Eucarpeia. Julia Augusta.(Augusta, 14-29). Ae.
Obv : ΣEBAΣTH. Draped bust of Livia to right. Rev :
EYKAP/ΠITIKOY - AΠΦIA / IEPHA. In four lines. BMC 14; RPC I
online 3160. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.44 gr
Diameter : 14 mm

5

477   PHRYGIA. Eucarpeia. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Hadrian
(117-138). Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.64 gr
Diameter : 18 mm

5

478   PHRYGIA. Eumeneia. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv : ΑΥ Κ
ΠΟ ΛΙΚΙΝ ΓΑΛΛΙΗΝΟϹ. laureate draped and cuirassed bust right.
Rev : ΕΥΜΕΝΕΩΝ / ΑΧΑΙΩΝ. Temple with four columns with
arcuated lintel on podium; within, statue of Ephesian Artemis.
RPC X, — (unassigned; ID 74331). Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 18.67 gr Diameter : 38 mm

5

479   PHRYGIA.Eumeneia.Pseudo-autonomous.(Circa 100-
276.).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.99 gr Diameter :
14 mm

5

480   PHRYGIA.Eumeneia.Pseudo-autonomous.(Circa 100-
276.).Ae. Obv : Head of Herakles to right. Rev : ƐVΜƐΝƐΩΝ.
Hermes standing left with kerykeion and purse. BMC 32.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.68 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5



481   PHRYGIA. Eumeneia. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Obv : ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ.
Laureate head right. Rev : KΛEΩN AΓAΠHTOΣ / EΥMENEΩN. Zeus
standing left, holding patera and sceptre. RPC 3147; SNG von
Aulock 3589. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.97 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

482   PHRYGIA. Eumeneia. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Obv : ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ.
Laureate head right. Rev : KΛEΩN AΓAΠHTOΣ / EΥMENEΩN. Zeus
standing left, holding patera and sceptre. RPC 3147; SNG von
Aulock 3589. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.97 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

483   PHRYGIA, Hierapolis. Claudius. (41-54). Ae. Obv : ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΣ
ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Lauretae head of Claudios, right. Rev : Μ ΣΥΙΛΛΙΟΣ
ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΣ ΓΡΑ ΙΕΡΑΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ. Apollo, standing right, holding lyre
under his arm; c/m: radiate head of Helios, right. RPC I 2969; SNG
Cop 453-454. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.20 gr
Diameter : 19 mm

5

484   PHRYGIA, Hierapolis. Claudius. (41-54). Ae. Obv : ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΣ
ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Lauretae head of Claudios, right. Rev : Μ ΣΥΙΛΛΙΟΣ
ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΣ ΓΡΑ ΙΕΡΑΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ. Apollo, standing right, holding lyre
under his arm; c/m: radiate head of Helios, right. RPC I 2969; SNG
Cop 453-454. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.81 gr
Diameter : 18 mm

5

485   PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Obv :
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Bare head right. Rev : ΖΩΣΙΜΟΣ ΦΙΛΟΠΑΤΡΙΣ
ΙΕΡΟΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ ΧΑΡΑΞ. Lyre. RPC I 2929; BMC 97-98. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 6.04 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



486   PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Augustus (27 BC-AD 14). Ae. Obv :
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Bare head right. Rev : ΔΡΥΑΣ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΕΥΣ ΔΗΜΟΥ
ΙΕΡΑΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ. Apollo standing right, playing lyre. RPC I 2940.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.04 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

487   PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Augustus.(27 BC-AD 14).Ae. Obv :
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Bare head of Augustus to right. Rev : ΑΤΤΑΛΟΣ
ΜΕΙΛΙΧΙΟΣ ΙΕΡΑΠΟ/[Λ]ΕΙΤΩΝ. Tripod. RPC I 2953. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.55 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

488   PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Augustus, with Fabius Maximus as
proconsul (27 BC-AD 14).Ae. Obv : ΦΑΒΙΟΣ ΜΑΞΙΜΟΣ. Bare head
of Fabius Maximus right. Rev : ΙΕΡΑΠΟ / ΛΕΙΤΩΝ / ΔΡΥΑΣ. Legend
in three lines in wreath. RPC I 2941. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 3.73 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

489   PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae.
Obv : ΦΑΥϹΤΕΙΝΑ ϹΕΒΑϹΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev :
ΙΕΡοΠοΛΕΙΤΩΝ. Cult statue of Artemis of Ephesus standing,
facing, wearing kalathos, having supports. RPC IV.2, 2025
(temporary). Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.39 gr
Diameter : 19 mm

5

490   PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous.(2nd-3rd century
AD).Ae. Obv : ΔHMOC. Laureate head of Demos right. Rev :
IEPAΠOΛEITΩN. Apollo standing right with lyre and plectrum. RPC
11858. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.66 gr Diameter :
29 mm

5



491   PHRYGIA.Hierapolis.Alliance with Sardis.Otacilia
Severa.(244-249).Ae. Obv : Μ ΩΤ ϹƐΥΗΡΑ. Diademed and draped
bust right. Rev : ΙƐΡΑΠΟΛƐΙΤΩΝ Κ ϹΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ ΟΜΟΝΟΙΑ
ΝƐΩΚΟΡΩΝ, ΧΡΥϹΑΝ, ΠΥΘΙ. Two wreaths, containing the words
ΧΡΥϹΑΝ and ΠΥΘΙΑ. RPC VIII online (unassigned; ID 20737);
Franke-Nollé 830–839; BMC 176. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 6.75 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

492   PHRYGIA.Hieropolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue. (2nd
century).Ae. Obv : ΔHMOC. Diademed and bearded bust of Demos
right . Rev : IEPAΠOΛEITΩN. Poseidon standing facing, head right,
holding dolphin and leaning on trident. SNG Copenhagen 477.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.37 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

493   PHRYGIA. Julia. Agrippina II.(Augusta, 50-59). Ae. Obv :
ΑΓΡΙΠΠΙΝΑ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev : ΣΕΡΓΙΟΣ
ΗΦΑΙΣΤΙΩΝ ΙΟVΛΙΕΩΝ. Goddess seated left on throne, holding
patera. RPC I online 3192. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
3.63 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

494   PHRYGIA.Julia.Nero.(AD 54-68).Ae. Obv : NEPON KAIΣAP.
Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev : ΣEPΓIOΣ HΦAIΣTIΩN
IOYΛIEΩN. Mên riding horse right, holding bipennis. RPC I online
3191; SNG Copenhagen 485. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
4.28 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

495   PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae.
Obv : ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head right. Rev : ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ ΖΕΥΞΙΣ.
Zeus standing left, holding eagle and staff; monogram to left. RPC
I 2893; SNG Copenhagen 556; BMC 149-50. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 6.49 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



496   PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae.
Obv : ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head right. Rev : ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ ΖΕΥΞΙΣ.
Zeus standing left, holding eagle and staff; monogram to left. RPC
I 2893; SNG Copenhagen 556; BMC 149-50. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 7.79 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

497   PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of
Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv : ΛΑΟΔΙΚΗΑ. Turreted bust of Tyche of
Laodicea right. Rev : ΙΟΥΛΙΑ ΖΗΝΩΝΙΣ. Aphrodite standing right,
holding sceptre and dove. RPC I 2925; SNG von Aulock 3811; BMC
92-3. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.89 gr Diameter : 17
mm

5

498   PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous.Time of
the Antonines (138-192). Ae. Obv : ΔΗΜΟС ΛΑΟΔΙΚЄΩΝ.
Diademed bust of Demos right, with slight drapery. Rev : Apollo
Tyrimnaios on horseback to right. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 24.83 gr Diameter : 35 mm

5

499   PHRYGIA.Laodicea ad Lycum.Tiberius.(14-31).Ae. Obv :
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Bare head to right. Rev : ΔΙΟΣΚΟΥΡΙΔΗΣ ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ,
ΚΟΡ. Zeus Laodiceus standing, left, with eagle and staff. RPC I
online 2906; BMC 141; SNG Copenhagen 547. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

500   PHRYGIA. Lysias. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Marcus
Aurelius (161-180). Ae. Obv : ΔΗΜΟС. Diademed youthful head of
Demos right. Rev : EΠΙ ΑΤΤΑΛΟV ΛVСΙΑΔEΩΝ. Dionysus standing
left, holding grape bunch and thyrsus. RPC 1907; SNG
Copenhagen 615. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.89 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5



501   PHRYGIA.Lysias.Gordian III.(238-244).Ae. Obv : ΑΥΤ Κ Μ
ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟϹ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust to right. Rev :
ΛΥϹΙΑΔƐΩΝ. Tyche standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia.
RPC VII.1 online 724.3; SNG Leypold II 1687; H. von Aulock
Phrygien I 711–713. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.12 gr
Diameter : 23 mm

5

502   PHRYGIA. Ococlea. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Μ
ΑΝ ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟϹ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev:
ΟΚΟΚΛΙЄΩN. Kybele seated left on throne, resting elbow upon
tympanum and holding patera; lion to left. RPC VII.1 734.1.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.16 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

503   PHRYGIA. Otros.Julia Domna (Ağustos, 193-211). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.13 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

504   PHRYGIA. Philomelion. Trajan Decius.(249-251). Ae. Obv :
AVT K Γ MЄCK TPAI ΔЄKIO CЄ. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
right. Rev : ΦIΛOMHΛЄΩN ЄΠ ЄVΤVΧΟVC / B. River-god Gallos
reclining left, holding cornucopia and reed, and resting hand upon
overturned urn from which liquid flows. RPC IX online 903; BMC
38. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.83 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

505   PHRYGIA. Philomelion. Agrippina Senior.(died 33).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.79 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

506   PHRYGIA. Philomelion. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.60 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5



507   PHRYGIA. Philomelion. Nero (Caesar, 50-54). Ae. Obv :
ΝΕΡΩΝ ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ. Bareheaded and draped bust left. Rev :
ΒΡΟΚΧΟΙ ΦΙΛΟΜΗΛΕΩΝ. Star in crescent. RPC I 3248. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.23 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

508   PHRYGIA.Stectorium. temp. Philip I.(244-249).Ae. Obv : IЄPA
BOVΛΗ. Veiled and draped bust of Boule right. Rev :
CTЄKTOPHNΩN. Hygieia standing right, feeding serpent from
patera. RPC VIII Online 20583; SNG Righetti 1220. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 5.49 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

509   PHRYGIA. Synnada. Domitia (Augusta, 81-96). Ae. Obv :
ΔΟΜΙΤΙΑ CEBACTH. Draped bust right. Rev : CYNNAΔЄΩN. Athena
standing left with spear and raised arm. RPC II 1394. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 5.48 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

510   PHRYGIA. Cidyessus. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 8.15 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

511   GALATIA. Ancyra. Antoninus Pius.(138-161).Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 24.34 gr Diameter : 32 mm

5

512   GALATIA. Ancyra. Domitian (Caesar, 69-81). Ae. Obv : AYTO
ΔOMITIA KAIΣAP ΣEBAΣ YIOΣ. Laureate head right. Rev :
ΣEBAΣTHNΩN TEKTOΣAΓΩN. Three grain ears bundled together.
RPC II 1623; SNG von Aulock 6134. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 5.62 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5



513   GALATIA. Ancyra. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv : Rev :
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.88 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

514   GALATIA. Ancyra. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv : ...EINOY
AA.... Radiate, draped and curiassed bust right. Rev : MHTPOΠ B
N ANKYPAC. Two temples, each containing facing statue. SNG
Fitzwilliam 5395. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.86 gr
Diameter : 27 mm

5

515   GALATIA. Ancyra. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv :
AYT K Λ CEΠT CEOYHΡOC ΠEPΓAYIOY. Laureate, draped,
cuirassed bust right. Rev : CEBT CE MHTΡ ANKYΡAC. Naked male
standing l., holding Victoria and spear. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 18.22 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5

516   GALATIA. Ancyra. Titus (Caesar 69-79). Ae. Obv : AY KAIΣAΡ
TITOΣ ΣEBAΣTOY YIOΣ. Laureate head right. Rev : ΣΕBAΣTHNΩN
TEKTOΣAΓΩN. Men standing left, holding patera and pine cone.
RPC online 1620 (Vespasian). Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
6.22 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

517   GALATIA. Ancyra. Valerian I (253-260). Ae. Obv : Γ ΠΟΥΒ ΛΙ
ΟΥΑΛΕΡΙΑΝΟϹ ϹΕΒ. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev
: ΜΗΤΡΟΠΟΛΕΩϹ ΑΝΚΥΡΑϹ, Β Ν. Athena standing right, holding
spear and resting hand on shield. RPC X, — (unassigned; ID
60820). Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.20 gr Diameter : 25
mm

5

518   GALATIA. Ancyra. Valerian I (253-260). Ae. Obv : OΠ ΛEΛ
ΛIKIN OVAΛEΡIAN …... Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right.
Rev : MHTΡΟΠ B N ANKVΡAC. Tetrastyle temple. Arslan 185.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.52 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5



519   GALATIA. Ancyra. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-211). Ae. Obv
: ΙΟVΛΙΑ ΔΟΜΝΑ CΕΒΑCΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev : ΑΝ - ΚΥ / Ρ -
ΑC / ΜΗΤΡ. Oktastyle templefront. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 14.80 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

520   GALATIA. Koinon of Galatia. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv : ΑΥΤ
ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟΣ ΚΑΣΑΡ (sic) ΣΕ. laureate head right. Rev :
ΚΟΙ(ΝΟΝ) ΓΑΛΑ(ΤΙΑΣ) ΕΠΙ ΒΑΣΣΟΥ. Tyche standing left, holding
rudder in her right hand, cornucopia in left. RPC III, 2903.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.69 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

521   GALATIA. Pessinos.Julia Domna.(Augusta 193-217).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.09 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

522   GALATIA. Pessinus. Lucius Verus (161-169). Ae. Obv : Α Κ Λ
ΟΥ ϹΕΒΑϹΤΟϹ. Bare head left. Rev : ΠƐϹϹΙΝΟΥΝΤΙΩΝ. Sarapis
seated, left, extending arm over Cerberus, holding long sceptre.
RPC IV.3, 5738 (temporary). Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
17.43 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

523   GALATIA. Pessinus. Marcus Aurelius (161-180).Ae. Obv : Α Κ
Λ ΟΥ ϹΕΒΑϹΤΟϹ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev :
ΠECCINOYNTIΩN. Tyche seated left, wearing kalathos, holding
rudder and cornucopia, resting foot on swimming river-god.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 14.45 gr Diameter : 28 mm

5

524   GALATIA.Koinon of Galatia.Trajan.(98-117). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5



525   GALATIA.Koinon of Galatia.Trajan.(98-117).Ae. Obv : ΑΥΤ
ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΣΕ ΓΕ. Laureate head right. Rev : ΚΟΙΝΟΝ
ΓΑΛΑΤΙΑΣ ΕΠΙ ΠΟΜΠΩΝΙΟΥ ΒΑΣ. Demeter seated left on throne,
holding grain ears and sceptre; anchor under throne. RPC III
online 2855; SNG Paris 2421. RARE. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 22.24 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5

526   GALATIA.Koinon of Galatia.Trajan.(98-117).Ae. Obv : ΑΥΤ
ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΣΕ ΓΕΡΜ. Laureate head right. Rev :
ΚΟΙΝΟΝ ΓΑΛΑΤΙΑΣ ΕΠΙ ΠΟΝΠΩΝΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΣΟΥ. Zeus seated left,
holding thunderbolt in his right hand and left resting on sceptre.
RPC III, 2842. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 24.04 gr
Diameter : 31 mm

5

527   GALATIA.Pessinos.(Late 1st century BC).Ae. Obv : Turreted
head of Tyche right. Rev : Lion seated right. SNG BN 2565–8; HGC
7, 769. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.46 gr Diameter : 16
mm

5

528   CARIA. Attuda.Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv : Α Κ Μ Α
ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟϹ. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev :
ΑΤΤΟΥΔΕΩΝ. Tyche standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia.
RPC VII.1, 638. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.74 gr
Diameter : 24 mm

5

529   CARIA. Tabae.Pseudo-autonomous.(Second or early third
century).Ae. ΤΑΒΗΝΩΝ; laureate-headed and draped bust of
Zeus, right. Rev : ΤΑΒΗΝΩΝ; Nemesis standing, left, plucking
chiton, holding bridle. RPC IV.2, 2437 (temporary). Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.52 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5



530   LYCIA. Arycanda. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv : AVT KAI M
ANT ΓOPΔIANOC CЄB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right.
Rev : APVKANΔЄωN. Warrior, holding spear, on horse galloping
right. Von Aulock, Lykien, 29-35. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 19.37 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

531   PISIDIA. Antioch.Pseudo-autonomous issue, time of the
Antonines.(138-192).Ae. Obv : Bare-headed and draped bust of
Hermes(?) to left; ANTI-[...] around. Rev : Winged caduceus;
COLO-NIAE around. RPC IV.3 7348 (temporary) var. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 1.49 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

532   PISIDIA. Antioch. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.49 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

533   PISIDIA. Antioch. Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv :
COMMODVS AVG. Laureate-headed bust right. Rev : ANTIOCH
COLO. Eagle standing facing, eagle left, wings spread. RPC IV.3,
17485 (temporary). Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.94 gr
Diameter : 16 mm

5

534   PISIDIA. Antioch. Geta (Caesar, 198-209). Ae. Obv : PO SEPT
GETAS C. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev :
ANTIOCH GEN COL CA. Tyche standing left, holding cornucopia
and branch. Krzyźanowska X/14; BMC 52. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 7.10 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

535   PISIDIA. Antioch. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.47 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5



536   PISIDIA. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous (Circa 3rd century).
Ae. Obv : ANTIOCH. Draped bust of Mên left, wearing Phrygian
cap and set upon crescent. Rev : CO - LO. Goat standing right.
Krzyźanowska IV/8; SNG von Aulock 4918. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 1.27 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

537   PISIDIA. Antioch. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv : L
SEPT SEV AVC IMP P. Laureate head right. Rev : ANTIOCH GENI
COL CA. Tyche standing l. holding branch and cornucopia. SNG
BnF 1108-1114. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.37 gr
Diameter : 23 mm

5

538   PISIDIA. Antioch. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae. Obv : IM
CAES SEVER ALEXANDER. Laureate head right. Rev : COL CAES
ANTIOCH / S R. Horseman galloping right, holding lance. SNG von
Aulock 4947. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 21.19 gr
Diameter : 32 mm

5

539   PISIDIA. Antioch. Volusian (251-253). Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 6.08 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

540   PISIDIA. Antiochia. Claudius II Gothicus (268-270). Ae. Obv :
IMP CAES M AVP CLAVDIV. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
right. Rev : ANTIOCHI / SR. Vexillum between two signa. RPC X, —
(unassigned; ID 63363). Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.54
gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

541   PISIDIA. Antiochia. Julia Domna (193-217). Ae. Obv : IVLIA
AVGVSTA. Draped bust right. Rev : ANTIOCH COL CAES. Genius
standing left, holding branch and cornucopia. SNG France 1126-
1131. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.32 gr Diameter : 24
mm

5



542   PISIDIA. Antiochia. Marcus Aurelius (161-180). Ae. Obv :
ANTONINVS AVGV. Laureate head right. Rev : COLO ANTIO. Head
of Mên left, wearing Phrygian cap and set upon crescent. RPC IV
7356; SNG von Aulock 8560. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
5.96 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

543   PISIDIA. Antiochia. Philip I The Arab (244-249). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.14 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

544   PISIDIA. Antiochia. Septimius Severus.(193-211).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.09 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

545   PISIDIA. Baris. Julia Mamaea (Augusta, 222-235). Ae. Obv :
IOV?IA MAM?A C?. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev :
BAPHNON. Distyle temple, containing Tyche standing left, holding
rudder and cornucopia. SNG von Aulock 5013; SNG BN 1397.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.77 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

546   PISIDIA. Baris.Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.47 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

547   PISIDIA.Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous issue (circa 100 BC-
AD 100) .Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.21 gr
Diameter : 13 mm

5

548   PISIDIA.Antioch.Aemilian.( 253).Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 7.31 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5



549   PISIDIA.Antioch.Titus.( 69-79).Ae. Obv : TITO IMP CAESARI
AVGVSTI F COS V. Laureate head right. Rev : ANT COL. Priest
holding vexillum and plowing with yoke of oxen right; crescent
above. RPC II 1604; SNG France 1078. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 5.43 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

550   PISIDIA.Antioch.Titus.( 69-79).Ae. Obv : TITO IMP CAESARI
AVGVSTI F COS V. Laureate head right. Rev : ANT COL. Priest
holding vexillum and plowing with yoke of oxen right; crescent
above. RPC II 1604; SNG France 1078. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 6.24 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

551   PISIDIA.Pappa Tiberia. Antoninus Pius.(138-161). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.51 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

552   LYCAONIA. Iconium (as Claudiconium). Claudius. (41-54).
Ae. Obv : KΛAYΔIOC KAICAP CЄBACTOC. Laureate head right. Rev
: KΛAYΔЄΙKONIЄωN ЄΠI AΦPЄINOY. Hades seated left on throne,
holding sceptre; to left, Cerberus left. RPC I 3541. Rare Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 6.97 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

553   LYCAONIA. Iconium (as Claudiconium). Titus (Caesar, 69-
79). Ae. Obv : AYTOKPATωP TITOC KAICAP. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust of Titus right. Rev : KΛAYΔЄIKONIЄωN. Bust of
Perseus right, wearing Phrygian cap; harpa to left. RPC II 1608;
SNG von Aulock 5389; SNG BN 2285. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 6.50 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5



554   LYCAONIA. Iconium. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv :
IMP C T A H ANTONINOC. Laureate head right. Rev : COL ICO.
Athena standing left, holding Nike over serpent and spear; shield
to right. RPC IV.3 online 7258. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 3.90 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

555   LYCAONIA. Iconium. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 6.05 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

556   LYCAONIA. Iconium. Nero.(54-68). Ae. Obv : ΝЄΡωΝ ΚΑΙCΑΡ
CЄΒΑCΤΟC. Laureate head of Nero right. Rev : ΚΛΑVΔЄΙΚΟΝΙЄωΝ.
Veiled head of Perseus right, with harpa over shoulder. RPC I
online 3545; Aulock Lykaonien 263–269. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 7.20 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

557   LYCAONIA. Laodicea Combusta. Titus and Domitian
(Caesares, 69-79 and 69-81). Ae. Obv : ΤΙΤΟC ΚΑΙ ΔΟΜΙΤΑΝΟC
ΚΑΙCΑΡЄC. Bare heads of Titus and Domitian facing one another.
Rev : ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΛΑΟΔΙΚЄΩΝ. Cybele seated left on throne, holding
patera and resting elbow upon tympanum; lion seated to left. RPC
II 1613; SNG France 2322. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
5.90 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

558   LYCAONIA. Laodicea Combusta. Titus and Domitian
(Caesares, 69-79 and 69-81). Ae. Obv : ΤΙΤΟC ΚΑΙ ΔΟΜΙΤΑΝΟC
ΚΑΙCΑΡЄC. Bare heads of Titus and Domitian facing one another.
Rev : ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΛΑΟΔΙΚЄΩΝ. Cybele seated left on throne, holding
patera and resting elbow upon tympanum; lion seated to left. RPC
II 1613; SNG France 2322. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
6.21 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



559   LYCAONIA.Laodicea Catacecaumene (as Claudiolaodicea
Combusta).Vespasian.(69-79).Ae. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 10.32 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

560   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Nero, with Divus Claudius.(54-68).
Drachm. Obv : NERO CLAVD DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GERMA.
Laureate head of Nero right. Rev : DIVOS CLAVD AVGVST
GERMANIC PATER AVG. Laureate head of Divus Claudius right.
RPC I online 3648; RIC II 622. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
3.65 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

561   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Nero, with Divus Claudius.(54-68).
Drachm. Obv : NERO CLAVD DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GERMA.
Laureate head of Nero right. Rev : DIVOS CLAVD AVGVST
GERMANIC PATER AVG. Laureate head of Divus Claudius right.
RPC I online 3648; RIC II 622. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
2.81 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

562   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Nero, with Divus Claudius.(54-68).
Drachm. Obv : NERO CLAVD DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GERMA.
Laureate head of Nero right. Rev : DIVOS CLAVD AVGVST
GERMANIC PATER AVG. Laureate head of Divus Claudius right.
RPC I online 3648; RIC II 622. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
3.29 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

563   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Vespasian (69-79). Didrachm. Obv
: ΑYΤΟΚΡΑ ΚΑΙCΑΡ ΟYECΠΑCΙΑΝΟC CEΒΑCΤΟC. Laureate head
right. Rev : NIKH CEBACTH. Nike advancing right, holding palm
branch and wreath. RPC II 1647; Sydenham 89; SNG Copenhagen
185. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.78 gr Diameter : 19
mm

5



564   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea.Trajan (98-117). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.85 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

565   CAPPADOCIA. Cybistra. Trajan (98-117 AD). Ae. Obv :
Draped bust of Tyche, right. Rev : ΚΥΒΙϹΤΡΕωΝ. Harpa. RPC III,
3180. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.78 gr Diameter : 17
mm

5

566   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Hemidrachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.67 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

567   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Hemidrachm.
Obv : AVTO KAIC TPAI AΔPIANOC CЄBACT. Laureate head right,
with slight drapery. Rev : ЄT Δ. Nike advancing right, holding
wreath and palm frond. RPC III online 3074; Metcalf 86A;
Sydenham 255. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.28 gr
Diameter : 13 mm

5

568   CAPPADOCIA.Caesarea.Hadrianus.(117-138).Hemidrachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.36 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

569   CAPPADOCIA.Caesarea.Hadrianus.(117-138).Hemidrachm.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.05 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

570   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Antoninus Pius (138-161).
Didrachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.60 gr Diameter :
18 mm

5



571   CAPPADOCIA.Caesarea.Antoninus Pius.(138–161).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.95 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

572   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Marcus Aurelius (161-180).
Didrachm. Obv : AYTOKP ANTWNEINOC CEB. Laureate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev : YΠATOC Γ. Mount Argaeus surmounted
by nude male figure holding globe and sceptre. Metcalf 129f.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.31 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

573   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Marcus Aurelius (161-180).
Didrachm. Obv : AYTOKP ANTωNЄINOC CЄB. Bare-headed and
cuirassed bust right. Rev : YΠATOC Γ. Mt. Argaeus; star at
summit. RPC IV.3 online 6945; Metcalf 129e. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 6.30 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

574   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Commodus.(177-192). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.73 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

575   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea.Septimius Severus (193-211).
Drachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.05 gr Diameter :
17 mm

5

576   CAPPADOCIA. Tyana. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 13.51 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

577   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 11.72 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5



578   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Elagabal (218-222). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 12.36 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

579   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Elagabal (218-222). Ae. Obv : [ΑΥ
Κ Μ ]ΑΥΡΗΛΙ ΑΝΤωΝΕΙ. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev :
ΜΗΤΡΟΠΟ ΚΑΙϹΑΡΙΑ, ΕΤ Δ. Agalma of Mount Argaeus placed on
altar. RPC VI, 6710 (temporary). Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 13.24 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

580   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Elagabal.(218-222). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 13.50 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

581   CAPPADOCIA.Caesarea.Elagabalus.(218-222). Ae. Obv : ΑΥ
Κ Μ ΑΥΡΗΛΙΟϹ ΑΝΤⲰΝƐΙΝΟϹ ϹƐΒ. Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right. Rev : ΜΗΤΡΟΠ ΚΑΙϹΑΡΙ, ƐΤ B. Mount. Argaeus set upon
altar inscribed. RPC VI online 6671 (temporary); Henseler 1025.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.99 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

582   CAPPADOCIA. Caesaraea. Severus Alexander.(222-235). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.58 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

583   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.92 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

584   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.22 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5



585   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.22 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

586   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Severus Alexander.(222-235). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.51 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

587   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Severus Alexander.(222-235). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.92 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

588   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Severus Alexander.(222-235). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.97 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

589   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Severus Alexander.(222-235). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.51 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

590   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv :
Rev : Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.21 gr Diameter : 25
mm

5

591   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv : AV
K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right;
uncertain c/m to left. Rev : M - H / TP - KAI / C ЄNTIX / B N Є TO /
Δ. Turreted, veiled and draped bust of Tyche right among legend
in five lines; all within wreath. SNG von Aulock 6527. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 9.44 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5



592   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv : AV
KAI M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right. Rev : MHTP KAI B N Є / ЄT - Z. Six grain ears bundled
together. RPC VII.2 - (unassigned; ID 21876). Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.40 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

593   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv : AV
KAI M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right. Rev : MHTP KAI B N Є / ЄT - Z. Six grain ears bundled
together. RPC VII.2 - (unassigned; ID 21876). Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.49 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

594   CAPPADOCIA.Caesarea.Gordian III.(238-244).Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 7.09 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

595   CAPPADOCIA.Caesarea.Gordian III.(238-244).Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 8.98 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

596   CAPPADOCIA.Caesarea.Gordian III.(238-244).Ae. Obv : ΑΥ Κ
Μ ΑΝΤ ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟC. Laureate and cuirassed bust of Gordian III to
right. Rev : ΜΗΤΡΟ ΚΑΙϹ Β Ν, ƐΤ . View of Mount Argaeus set on
altar containing wreath. RPC VII.2 online (unassigned; ID 70433);
Henseler 1407. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.17 gr
Diameter : 27 mm

5

597   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Tranquillina (Augusta, 241-244).
Ae. Obv : Rev : Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.55 gr
Diameter : 25 mm

5



598   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Tranquillina (Augusta, 241-244).
Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.12 gr Diameter : 24
mm

5

599   CILICIA. Aegeae. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of
Domitian.(81-96). Ae Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.88 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

600   CILICIA. Aegeae. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae. Obv :
AVT C M AVP CЄV AΛЄΣANΔPOC CЄB. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right. Rev : AΔPI AΛЄΣANΔPOVΠOΛI / AIΓAIωN Є O
C. Cista mystica with coiled serpent; torch to left and right. SNG
France 2358. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 13.85 gr
Diameter : 26 mm

5

601   CILICIA. Aegeae. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Obv :
ΦΑΥϹΤΕΙΝΑ ϹΕΒΑϹΤΗ. Draped bust right. Rev : ΔϞΡ ΑΔΡΙ
ΑΙΓΕΑΙωΝ. Draped female bust wearing stephane, right; to right,
cornucopia. RPC IV.3, 5733 (temporary). Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 8.55 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

602   CILICIA. Anazarbus. Julia Maesa (Augusta, 218-224/5). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.91 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

603   CILICIA. Anazarbus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Trajan
(98-117). Ae. Obv : ΚΑΙСΑΡ ΠΡ ΑΝΑΖΑΡ. Veiled and draped bust of
Demeter right; poppy and two grain ears to right. Rev : ЄT BΛP.
Veiled and draped bust of Demeter right, wearing polos; torch to
right. RPC III 3373. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.68 gr
Diameter : 19 mm

5



604   CILICIA. Anazarbus. Severus Alexander.(222-235). Ae.
Condition : Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight : 22.04 gr
Diameter : 34 mm

5

605   CILICIA.Anazarbus. Hadrian (117-138). Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 11.21 gr Diameter : 28 mm

5

606   CILICIA.Anazarbus.Gordian III.(238-244).Ae. Obv : ΑΥΤ Κ Μ
ΑΝΤ ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟϹ ϹƐΒ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right.
Rev : ΑΝΑΖΑΡΒΟΥ ΜΗΤΡΟ. Apollo standing left, holding branch
and leaning against lyre placed on base. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 11.50 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

607   CILICIA. Anemurium. Valerian (253-260). Ae. Obv : AV KAI
ΠOV ΛIKIN OVAΛEPIANON CE. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right. Rev : ΑΝΕΜΟΥΡΙEΩΝ ΕΤ Γ. Dionysos standing left with
thyrsos and kantharos; panther at feet left. SNG France 720.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.82 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

608   CILICIA. Diocaesarea. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of
Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv : ΑΔΡΙΑΝΩΝ. Draped bust of
Hermes right, with caduceus over shoulder. Rev : ΔΙΟΚΑΙСΑΡЄΩΝ.
Two bunches of grapes on vine. RPC IV online 6207. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.19 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

609   CILICIA. Flaviopolis. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv : ΑΥΤ
ΚΑΙ ΤΙ ΑΙΛ ΑΔΡ ΑΝΤΩΝƐΙΝΟϹ ϹƐΒ. Bare head right. Rev : ΘƐΑ
ΦΑΥϹΤƐΙΝΑ ΦΛΑΥΙΟΠοΛƐΙΤΩΝ ƐΤ ΖΗ. Draped bust right. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 7.79 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5



610   CILICIA. Flaviopolis. Domitian (81-96). Ae. Obv :
ΔΟΜΙΤΙΑΝΟC ΚΑΙCΑΡ. Laureate head right. Rev :
ΦΛΑVΙΟΠΟΛЄΙΤωΝ ЄΤΟYC ZΙ. Tyche seated right on throne,
holding grain ears; to lower right, river god Pyramos swimming
right, head facing. RPC II 1758; Ziegler 1224-1230; SNG BN 2167-
2170; SNG Levante 1530. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
7.93 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

611   CILICIA. Isaura. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius
Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev: ICAVPΩN. Warrior on lion rearing right. SNG Levante
258 Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.44 gr Diameter : 18
mm

5

612   Cilicia. Lyrbe. Gordian III.().Ae. Obv Rev : Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 7.77 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

613   CILICIA. Mallos. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv : ...
ANTωNIN. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev : ΜΑΛΛWΤWΝ.
Serpent-entwined tripod. RPC 10298. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 4.08 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

614   CILICIA. Mopsos. Domitian (81-96). Ae. Obv : ΔΟΜΕΤΙΑΝΟϹ
ϹΕΒΑϹΤΟϹ. Laureate head right. Rev : ΜΟΨΕΑΤΩΝ ΤΗϹ ΙΕΡΑϹ ΚΑΙ
ΑϹΥΛΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΑΥΤΟΝΟΜΟΥ ΑΞΡ. Apollo standing, left, holding
branch and leaning on tripod. RPC II, 1741. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 12.91 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

615   CILICIA. Mopsouestia-Mopsos.Severus Alexander (222-235).
Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 13.76 gr Diameter : 33
mm

5



616   CILICIA. Seleucia ad Calycadnum. Valerian I (253-260). Ae.
Obv : AV K ΠO ΛΙK OVAΛЄPIANOC. Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right. Rev : СЄΛЄVΚЄΩΝ TΩN ΠPOC TΩ KAΛVKAΔNΩ. Draped
busts of Apollo and Artemis-Tyche, wearing calathus, facing one
another; branch between them, cornucopia to right. SNG BN
1061-1063. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 22.23 gr
Diameter : 35 mm

5

617   CILICIA. Tarsos (164-27 BC). Ae. Obv : Filleted club;
monogram to left and right; all within oak wreath. Rev :
TAPCЄΩN. Zeus seated left on throne, holding crowning Nike and
sceptre; star to lower left. SNG France 1365. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.97 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

618   CILICIA. Tarsos. Philip I 'the Arab' (244-249). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 20.35 gr Diameter : 34 mm

5

619   CILICIA. Tarsos. Trebonianus Gallus.(251-253). Ae.
Condition : Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight : 18.56 gr
Diameter : 32 mm

5

620   CILICIA, Tarsos. Gallienus. (253-268).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 14.16 gr Diameter : 31 mm

5

621   TIBERIUS (14-37).Commagene.Dupondius. Obv : TI CAESAR
DIVI AVGVSTI F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev : PONT
MAXIM COS III IMP VII TR POT XXII. Winged caduceus between two
crossed cornucopias. RIC II 90; RPC 3869. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 14.71 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5



622   MESOPOTAMIA. Nisibis. Philip II (247-249). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 10.79 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

623   MESOPOTAMIA. Nisibis. Philip II (247-249). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 10.79 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

624   MESOPOTAMIA. Nisibis. Philip II (247-249). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 10.79 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

625   MESOPOTAMIA. Nisibis. Philip II (247-249). Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 10.79 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

626   MESOPOTAMIA. Nisibis.Otacilia Severa (Augusta, 244-249).
Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.79 gr Diameter : 24
mm

5

627   MESOPOTAMIA. Carrhae. Diadumenian, as Caesar, 217-218.
Tetradrachm. Obv : ΚΑΙC•Μ ΟΠЄΛ ΑΝΤⲰΝΙΝΟC. Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust of Diadumenian to right, seen from behind;
behind bust, •. Rev. ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ЄΞ ΥΠΑΤΟC•. Eagle with spread
wings standing facing on facing head of a bull, head to right and
holding wreath in beak. Prieur 829. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 15.13 gr Diameter : 28 mm

5



628   MESOPOTAMIA.Uncertain.Faustina II.(147-175).Drachm.
Obv : ΦΑVϹΤΙΝΑ ϹƐΒΑϹΤΗN. Draped bust of Faustina II to right.
Rev : VΠƐΡ ΝΙΚΗϹ ΡΩΜΑΙΩΝ. Female figure standing to left,
holding round object (globe or apple?) and cornucopia. RPC IV.3
online 11634 (temporary). Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
3.02 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

629   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria.Antioch. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD).
Ae. Obv : CAESAR. Bare head right. Rev : AVGVSTVS. Legend
within wreath. RPC I online 4100; McAlee 190. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 10.54 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

630   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Macrinus (217-218).
Tetradrachm. Obv : AVT K M OΠ CЄ MAKPINOC CЄ. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev : ΔHMAPX ЄΞ VΠATOC Π Π.
Eagle standing facing, head left, with wreath in beak and wings
spread; Φ below beak; between legs, radiate and draped bust of
Shamash left. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 15.21 gr
Diameter : 26 mm

5

631   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip I the Arab (244-
249). Tetradrachm. Obv : AVTOK K M IOYΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CEB.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev : ΔHMARX
EΞOYCIAC YΠATO Γ / ANTIOXIA / S C. Eagle standing right, with
spread wings and wreath in beak. Prieur 375. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 9.66 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

632   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Trajan (98-117).
Tetradrachm. Obv : AYTOKP KAIC NЄP TPAIANOC CЄB ΓЄPM.
Laureate head right. Rev : ΔHMAPX ЄΞ YΠAT B. Eagle standing
right, head left; palm frond below. RPC III 3520. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 13.64 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5



633   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Caracalla
(198-217). Tetradrachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
10.48 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

634   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Caracalla
(198-217). Tetradrachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
12.51 gr Diameter : 28 mm

5

635   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Caracalla
(198-217). Tetradrachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
12.82 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

636   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Caracalla
(198-217). Tetradrachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
12.85 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

637   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Caracalla
(198-217). Tetradrachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
12.87 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

638   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Caracalla
(198-217). Tetradrachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
13.50 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

639   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Caracalla
(198-217). Tetradrachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
13.68 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5



640   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Caracalla
(198-217). Tetradrachm. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
15.01 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

641   SYRIA.Seleucis and Pieria.Antioch .Severus Alexander.(222-
235).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.21 gr Diameter :
19 mm

5

642   SYRIA.Seleucis and Pieria.Antioch.Augustus.(27 BC-14 AD).
Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 14.33 gr Diameter : 25
mm

5

643   SYRIA.Seleucis and Pieria.Antioch.Augustus.(27 BC-14).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 14.30 gr Diameter : 28 mm

5

644   PHOENICIA.Tyre. Valerian I. (253-260).Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 9.70 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

645   EGYPT. Alexandria. Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 12.53 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

646   OCTAVIAN.(30-29 BC). Uncertain Italian mint, possibly
Rome.Denarius. Obv : Bare head right. Rev : Octavian's Actian
arch (arcus Octaviani): Single span surmounted by entablature
inscribed IMP CAESAR and Octavian in facing triumphal quadriga.
RIC II 267; CRI 422. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :3.59 gr
Diameter : 18 mm

5



647   OCTAVIAN.(36 BC). Mint in central or southern
Italy.Denarius. Obv : IMP CAESAR DIVI F III VIR ITER R P C. Bare
head right. Rev : COS ITER ET TER DESIG. Tetrastyle temple, with
star in pediment and containing veiled and togate statue of Julius
Caesar with lituus; lighted altar to left. Crawford 540/2; CRI 315.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.52 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

648   MARK ANTONY and CLEOPATRA (34 BC).Military Mint
traveling with M. Antony.Denarius. Obv : ANTONI ARMENIA
DEVICTA. Bare head of Mark Antony right; Armenian tiara to left.
Rev : CLEOPATRAE REGINAE REGVM FILIORVM REGVM. Diademed
and draped bust of Cleopatra right; to lower right, prow right.
Crawford 543/1; CRI 345. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
3.55 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

649   MARK ANTONY and OCTAVIAN.Denarius with M. Barbatius,
Ephesus (?), 41 BC. Obv : M•ANT IMP•AVG III•VIR•R•P•C•M
BARBAT•Q•P. Bare head of Mark Antony to right. Rev :
CAESAR•IMP•PONT•III•VIR•R•P•C•. Bare head of Octavian to
right. Crawford 517/2. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.31 gr
Diameter : 19 mm

5

650   MARK ANTONY (86/2-30 BC). Legionary Denarius Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.64 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

651   JULIUS CAESAR. (48 BC). Military mint traveling with
Caesar.Quinarius. Obv : Veiled female head right; LII and
simpulum to left. Rev : CAE - SAR. Gallic trophy, with oval shield
and carnyx; wreath to left, shield to right Crawford 452/3.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.25 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



652   L. RUBRIUS DOSSENUS.(87 BC). Rome.Denarius. Obv : DOS.
Veiled and diademed head of Juno right, with sceptre over
shoulder. Rev : L RUBRI. Triumphal quadriga right, side panel
decorated with eagle on thunderbolt; above, Victory with wreath
flying right. Crawford 348/2. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
3.43 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

653   M. PLAETORIUS M.F. CESTIANUS.(57 BC). Rome.Denarius.
Obv : Draped female bust (Ceres?) right; control symbol to left.
Rev : M PLAETORI / CEST EX S C. Winged caduceus. Crawford
405/3b. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

654   ANONYMOUS.(135-125 BC).Rome.Ae. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.53 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

655   ASIA MINOR.Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Uncertain.Sestertius.
Obv : AVGVSTVS. Bare head right. Rev : Large CA within wreath.
RPC I 2233; RIC II 501. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 26.40
gr Diameter : 35 mm

5

656   AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD).Rome.As. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 10.59 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

657   AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD).Rome.As. Obv : CAESAR AVGVST
PONT MAX TRIBVNIC POT. Bare head right. Rev : SEX NONIVS
QVINCTILIAN IIIVIR AAAFF. Around large SC. Cohen 474. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 10.18 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5



658   AUGUSTUS (27 BC-AD 14). Quinarius. Emerita. P. Carisius,
legatus pro praetore. Obv : AVGVST. Bare head left. Rev : P
CARISI LEG. Victory standing right, placing wreath on trophy;
dagger and curved sword at base. RIC II 1b. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 1.74 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

659   AUGUSTUS.(27 BC-14).Lugdunum.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.20 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

660   AUGUSTUS.(27 BC-14).Lugdunum.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.45 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

661   AUGUSTUS.(27 BC-14).Lugdunum.Denarius. Obv : CAESAR
AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev : C L
CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius
Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres between;
above, simpulum and lituus. RIC 207. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

662   TIBERIUS (14-37).Lugdunum.Denarius. Obv : TI CAESAR
DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev : PONTIF MAXIM.
Livia (as Pax) seated right, holding sceptre and olive branch, feet
on footstool; ornate chair legs, single line below. RIC 30.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.66 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

663   TIBERIUS.(14-37).Lugdunum.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.55 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5



664   TIBERIUS.(14-37).Lugdunum.Denarius. Obv : TI CAESAR
DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev : PONTIF MAXIM.
Livia seated right, holding sceptre and olive branch. RIC II 26.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.43 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

665   TIBERIUS.(14-37).Lugdunum.Denarius. Obv : TI CAESAR
DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev : PONTIF MAXIM.
Livia seated right, holding sceptre and olive branch. RIC II 26.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight :3.68 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

666   VESPASIAN.(69-79).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.76 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

667   VESPASIAN.(69-79).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.81 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

668   VESPASIAN.(69-79).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.10 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

669   VESPASIAN.(69-79).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.18 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

670   VESPASIAN.(69-79).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.25 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5



671   VESPASIAN.(69-79).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.28 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

672   VESPASIAN.(69-79).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.32 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

673   VESPASIAN.(69-79).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.36 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

674   VESPASIAN.(69-79).Rome.Sestertius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 24.01 gr Diameter : 34 mm

5

675   VITELLIUS (69).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 3.18 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

676   DOMITIAN (81-96).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.49 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

677   DOMITIAN (81-96).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.16 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



678   DOMITIAN.(81-96).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.67 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

679   DOMITIAN.(81-96).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.96 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

680   DOMITIAN.(81-96).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.40 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

681   NERVA (96-98).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.94 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

682   NERVA (96-98).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.83 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

683   TRAJAN (98-117). Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

684   TRAJAN (98-117). Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.57 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



685   TRAJAN (98-117). Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.61 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

686   TRAJAN (98-117). Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.89 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

687   TRAJAN (98-117). Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.94 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

688   TRAJAN (98-117). Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.95 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

689   TRAJAN (98-117). Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.02 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

690   TRAJAN (98-117). Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.02 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

691   TRAJAN (98-117). Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.07 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



692   TRAJAN (98-117). Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.08 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

693   TRAJAN (98-117). Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.14 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

694   TRAJAN.(98-117).Rome.Sestertius. Condition :
G+A680:D716ood very fine. Weight : 22.13 gr Diameter : 34 mm

5

695   HADRIAN (117-138).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.97 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

696   HADRIAN (117-138).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.07 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

697   HADRIAN (117-138).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.11 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

698   HADRIAN (117-138).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.13 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5



699   HADRIAN (117-138).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.13 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

700   HADRIAN (117-138).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.32 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

701   HADRIAN (117-138).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.36 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

702   HADRIAN (117-138).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.70 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

703   HADRIAN (117-138).Rome.Denarius. Obv : HADRIANVS AVG
COS III P P. Laureate head right. Rev : AFRICA. Africa, wearing
elephant skin headdress and holding scorpion and cornucopia,
reclining left on rock; basket of grain ears to left. RIC II 1494.
Condition : Nicely toned.Good very fine. Weight : 3.02 gr
Diameter : 17 mm

5

704   HADRIAN (117-138).Rome.Denarius. Obv : HADRIANVS AVG
COS III P P. Laureate head right. Rev : RESTITVTORI HISPANIAE.
Hadrian standing left, raising up Hispania kneeling right, holding
branch; hare between them. RIC II 1580. Condition : Nicely
toned.Good very fine. Weight : 3.10 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5



705   HADRIAN (117-138).Rome.Denarius. Obv : HADRIANVS AVG
COS III P P. Laureate head right. Rev : AFRICA. Africa, wearing
elephant skin headdress and holding scorpion and cornucopia,
reclining left on rock; basket of grain ears to left. RIC II 1494.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

706   HADRIAN.(117-138).Rome.Ae. Obv : HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS
P P. Laureate head of Hadrian to right, with slight drapery on his
left shoulder. Rev : COS III S C. Legionary eagle between two
standards. RIC 689. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.28 gr
Diameter : 17 mm

5

707   HADRIAN.(117-138).Rome.Sestertius. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 25.34 gr Diameter : 33 mm

5

708   ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

709   ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.70 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

710   ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.13 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

711   ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.16 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5



712   ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.17 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

713   ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.31 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

714   ANTONINUS PIUS.(138-161).Rome.Sestertius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 26.71 gr Diameter : 33 mm

5

715   ANTONINUS PIUS.(138-161).Rome.Sestertius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 20.41 gr Diameter : 32 mm

5

716   FAUSTINA I.(138-140).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.21 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

717   FAUSTINA I.(138-140).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.22 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

718   DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.01 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



719   DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.30 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

720   DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.42 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

721   DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.48 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

722   DIVA FAUSTINA I (Died 140/1).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.25 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

723   DIVA FAUSTINA II.(Died 176).Rome.Sestertius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 25.42 gr Diameter : 32 mm

5

724   FAUSTINA JUNIOR.(Augusta, 147-175).Rome.As. Obv :
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA. Draped bust of Faustina Junior to right. Rev :
AVGVSTI PII FIL / S - C. Salus seated left, feeding serpent, rising
from altar, out of patera with her right hand and holding scepter
with her left. BMC 2204; Cohen 28; RIC 1391. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 12.55 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5



725   DIVUS ANTONINUS PIUS (Died 161).Rome.Denarius. Obv :
DIVVS ANTONINVS. Bare head right. Rev : CONSECRATIO.
Garlanded four-tiered funeral pyre surmounted by facing
quadriga. RIC 436 (Aurelius). Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
3.19 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

726   MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.04 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

727   MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.33 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

728   MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.41 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

729   LUCIUS VERUS.(161-169).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.66 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

730   LUCIUS VERUS.(161-169).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.26 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

731   LUCILLA.(Augusta, 164-182).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.60 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



732   COMMODUS (177-192).Rome.As. Obv : L AEL AVREL COMM
AVG P FEL. Head of Commodus as Hercules right, wearing lion
skin. Rev : HER - CVL / RO - MAN / AV - GV / S - C. Club between
legend in four lines; all within wreath. RIC 644. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 7.52 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

733   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.33 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

734   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.42 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

735   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.70 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

736   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.73 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

737   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.80 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

738   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.81 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5



739   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.92 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

740   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.93 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

741   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.96 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

742   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.06 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

743   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.09 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

744   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.16 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

745   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.28 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5



746   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.36 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

747   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.41 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

748   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.46 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

749   COMMODUS.(177-192).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.55 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

750   CRISPINA (Augusta, 178-182).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.67 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

751   CLODIUS ALBINUS (Caesar, 193-195).Rome.Denarius.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.14 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

752   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.61 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



753   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.66 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

754   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.68 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

755   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.69 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

756   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.93 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

757   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.03 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

758   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.19 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

759   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.19 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5



760   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.26 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

761   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.28 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

762   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.39 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

763   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.39 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

764   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.51 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

765   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.59 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

766   SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS.(193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.63 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



767   JULIA DOMNA.(Augusta, 193-211).Rome.Denarius. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.57 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

768   JULIA DOMNA.(Augusta, 193-217).Rome.Denarius. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.37 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

769   JULIA DOMNA.(Augusta, 193-217).Rome.Denarius. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 3.11 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

770   JULIA DOMNA.(Augusta, 193-217).Rome.Denarius. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 4.58 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

771   CARACALLA (197-217).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.52 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

772   CARACALLA (197-217).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.52 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

773   CARACALLA (197-217).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.94 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



774   CARACALLA (197-217).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.04 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

775   CARACALLA (197-217).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.43 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

776   CARACALLA (197-217).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.96 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

777   CARACALLA (198-217).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.73 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

778   CARACALLA (198-217).Rome.Denarius. Obv : ANTONINVS
PIVS AVG GERM. Laureate head right. Rev : P M TR P XVIII COS IIII
P P. Apollo standing left, holding branch and resting hand upon
lyre set upon base. RIC 254. Condition : Nicely toned.Good very
fine. Weight : 3.17 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

779   CARACALLA (Caesar, 195-197). Denarius. Contemporary
imitation. Obv: M AVR ANTONINVS CAES. Bare-headed, draped
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SEVERI AVG PII FIL. Lituus, knife,
patera, jug, simpulum and sprinkler. Cf. RIC 4 (for prototype).
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.12 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

780   GETA (Caesar, 198-209).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.34 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



781   GETA (Caesar, 198-209).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.54 gr Diameter :18 mm

5

782   GETA (Caesar, 198-209).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.56 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

783   ELAGABALUS (218-222).Rome. Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.42 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

784   ELAGABALUS.(218-222).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.47 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

785   ELAGABALUS.(218-222).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.56 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

786   ELAGABALUS.(218-222).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.94 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

787   ELAGABALUS.(218-222).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.06 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



788   JULIA MAESA (Augusta, 218-224/5).Rome.Denarius.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.49 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

789   SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235).Rome. Denarius. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

790   SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235).Rome. Denarius. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.09 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

791   SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235).Rome. Denarius. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.82 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

792   SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235).Rome. Denarius. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.89 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

793   MAXIMINUS THRAX.(235-238).Rome. Sestertius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 20.55 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

794   BALBINUS (238).Rome.Antoninianus. Obv : IMP CAES D CAE
L BALBINVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev :
PIETAS MVTVA AVGG. Clasped hands. RIC 12. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.21 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5



795   GORDIAN III (238-244).Rome.Sestertius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 15.49 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5

796   GORDIAN III.(238-244).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

797   GORDIAN III.(238-244).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.78 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

798   GORDIAN III.(238-244).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.25 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

799   GORDIAN III.(238-244).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.33 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

800   GORDIAN III.(238-244).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.54 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

801   GORDIAN III.(238-244).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.61 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5



802   GORDIAN III.(238-244).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.31 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

803   GORDIAN III.(238-244).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.33 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

804   GORDIAN III.(238-244).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.49 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

805   GORDIAN III.(238-244).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 5.06 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

806   GORDIAN III.(238-244).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 5.22 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

807   GORDIAN III.(238-244).Rome.Denarius. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 1.98 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

808   PHILIP I THE ARAB (244–249). Antoninianus. Rome.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.69 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5



809   PHILIP I 'THE ARAB' (244-249).Rome.Antoninianus.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

810   PHILIP I THE ARAB.(244-249).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 3.78 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

811   PHILIP II (247-249).Antioch.Antoninianus. Obv : IMP M IVL
PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev : P
M TR P VI COS P P. Lion standing right. RIC 238. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.09 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

812   OTACILIA SEVERA.(244-249).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 4.04 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

813   OTACILIA SEVERA.(244-249).Rome.Antoninianus. Obv :
OTACIL SEVERA AVG. Bust of Otacilia Severa, diademed, draped,
right. Rev : SAECVLARES AVGG IIII . Hippopotamus, standing
right. RIC IV 116. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.89 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

814   TRAJANUS DECIUS (249-251).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

815   TREBONIANUS GALLUS.(252-253 AD).Antioch.Antoninianus.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.39 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5



816   VALERIAN I.(253-260).Antioch.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.60 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

817   VALERIAN I.(253-260).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.01 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

818   GALLIENUS (253-268). Antioch.Antoninianus. Obv :
GALLIENVS P F AVG. Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev : SPQR
OPTIMO PRINICPI. Legend in four lines in wreath. MIR 1609b; RIC
659. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.96 gr Diameter : 23
mm

5

819   GALLIENUS (253-268).Antioch.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.27 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

820   GALLIENUS.(253-268).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.32 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

821   GALLIENUS.(253-268).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.34 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

822   GALLIENUS.(253-268).Rome.Antoninianus. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.59 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5



823   GALLIENUS.(253-268).Samosata.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.23 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

824   CLAUDIUS II.(268-270).Antioch.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.60 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

825   AURELIAN.(270-275).Cyzicus.Antoninianus. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.90 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

826   SEVERINA (Augusta, 270-275).Antioch.Antoninianus.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.86 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

827   TACITUS (275-276).Ticinum.Antoninianus. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 2.88 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

828   TACITUS.(275-276).Antioch.Antoninianus. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 4.25 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

829   MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Antoninianus. Siscia.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.60 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5



830   MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS.(286-305).Cyzicus.Antoninianus.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.88 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

831   MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (Senior Augustus, 305-307).
Aquileia.Follis Obv : D N MAXIMIANO FELICISSIMO SEN AVG.
Laureate and mantled bust right, holding branch and mappa. Rev
: PROVIDENTIA DEORVM QVIES AVGG / S - F / AQS. Providentia
standing right, extending hand to Quies standing left, holding
branch and sceptre. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.36 gr
Diameter : 27 mm

5

832   CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT (306-337). Commemorative
Series. Follis. Constantinople. Obv : POP ROMANVS. Laureate,
draped bust of Genius Populi Romani left, cornucopia over
shoulder. Rev : Star / CONSH, all within laurel wreath. RIC VIII 22.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.17 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

833   CONSTANTINE I 'THE GREAT' (307/10-337). Follis.
Constantinople. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter :
mm

5

834   CONSTANTINE I 'THE GREAT' (307/10-337). Follis. Heraclea.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.73 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

835   CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT.(307/10-337).Contemporary
imitation.Follis. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.28 gr
Diameter : 16 mm

5



836   CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT.(307/10-337).Contemporary
imitation.Follis. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.28 gr
Diameter : 18 mm

5

837   CONSTANTINE I THE GREAT.(307/10-337).Contemporary
imitation.Follis. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.45 gr
Diameter : 18 mm

5

838   CONSTANTINE I.(306-337).Siscia.Follis. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.18 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

839   CONSTANTINE I.(307-337).Thessalonica.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.97 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

840   LICINIUS I.( 308-324). Nicomedia.Follis. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.14 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

841   MAXIMINUS DAIA.(310-313).Alexandria.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 7.93 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

842   MAXIMINUS II DAIA (310-313).Cyzicus.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.24 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5



843   MAXIMINUS II DAIA (310-313).Cyzicus.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 6.31 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

844   MAXIMINUS II DAIA.(310-313).Antioch.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 5.22 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

845   MAXIMINUS II.(310-313).Persecution Issue.Antioch Mint.Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.28 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

846   CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337).Londinium.Follis. Obv :
CONSTANTINVS IVN N C. Helmeted and cuirassed bust left. Rev :
BEAT TRANQLITAS / PLON. Globe set on altar inscribed VO/TIS /
XX; three stars above. RIC 287. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

847   CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326).Cyzicus.Ae. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.53 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

848   CRISPUS (Caesar, 316-326).Thessalonica. Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.71 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

849   HELENA (Augusta, 324-328/30). Cyzicus.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.45 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



850   HELENA.(324-330).Nicomedia.Follis. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.74 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

851   CONSTANTIUS II (337-361).Solidus. Antioch.Fourrée.
5

852   CONSTANTIUS II.(337-361).Constantinople.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.86 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

853   CONSTANTIUS II.(337-361).Cyzicus.Follis. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 7.17 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

854   CONSTANTIUS II.(337-361).Nicomedia.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.48 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

855   CONSTANTIUS II.(337-361).Nicomedia.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.63 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

856   CONSTANTIUS II.(337-361).Nicomedia.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 5.76 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5



857   CONSTANTIUS II.(337-361).Nicomedia.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 6.62 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

858   CONSTANTIUS II.(337-361).Nicomedia.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 7.15 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

859   Magnentius. AD 350-353. AE. Treveri Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.86 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

860   ARCADIUS (383-408).Cyzicus.Follis. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 5.18 gr Diameter : mm

5

861   THEODOSIUS II (402-450). Nummus. Constantinople. Obv :
D N THEODOSIVS P F AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
right. Rev : CON. Monogram within wreath. RIC 463. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 1.51 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

862   MARCIANUS (450-457).Nicomedia.Ae. Obv : D N
MARCIANVS P F AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right.
Rev : / NIC. Monogram in wreath. RIC 550. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 1.25 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

863   PLAUTILLA (Augusta, 202-205).Rome.Denarius. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5



864   ACHAEMENID KINGS of PERSIA.Time of Xerxes II to
Artaxerxes II.(Circa 420-350 BC). Sardes.Siglos. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 5.28 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

865   CONSTANS II with CONSTANTINE IV, HERACLIUS and
TIBERIUS (641-668).Constantinople.Solidus. Obv : Crowned and
draped facing busts of Constans, wearing plumed helmet, and
Constantine; cross above. Rev : VICTORIA AVGЧ N / CONOB. Cross
potent set upon three steps; to left and right, Heraclius and
Tiberius standing facing, each holding globus cruciger. Sear 964.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.46 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

866   CONSTANS II.(641-668).Constantinople. Tremissis. Obv : δ
N CONSTANTINЧS P P AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
right. Rev : VICTORIA AVGЧς / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 984.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.37 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

867   ANASTASIUS (491-518). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv
: D N ANASTASIVS P P AVG. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing
slightly right, holding spear and shield decorated with falling
horseman. Rev : VICTORIA AVGGG A / CONOB. Victory standing
left, holding long staff surmounted by staurogram; star left in
field. Sear 5. Condition : Nicely toned.Good very fine. Weight :
4.49 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

868   ANASTASIUS I.(491-518).Constantinople.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 16.80 gr Diameter : 34 mm

5

869   ANASTASIUS I.(491-518).Constantinople.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 15.48 gr Diameter : 36 mm

5



870   JUSTIN I.(518-527). .Nicomedia.Follis. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 17.84 gr Diameter : 31 mm

5

871   JUSTIN I.(518-527).Constantinople.Pentanummium.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.89 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

872   JUSTINIAN I.(527-565).Constantinople.Follis. Obv : D N
IVSTINIANVS P P AVC. Helmeted, cuirassed bust facing, holding
cross on globe and shield with horseman motif, cross to right. Rev
: Large M, ANNO to left, cross above, regnal year to right, Є
officina letter below, mintmark CON. Sear 163. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 22.43 gr Diameter : 40 mm

5

873   JUSTINIAN I (527-565).Constantinople.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 18.31 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

874   JUSTINIAN I (527-565). Antioch. Half Follis. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 11.11 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5

875   JUSTINIAN I (527-565).Nicomedia.Half Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5



876   JUSTINIAN I.(527-565).Constantinople.Semissis. Obv : D N
IVSTINIANVS P P AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
right. Rev : VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM CONOB. Victory advancing
right head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right.
Sear 145. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.40 gr Diameter :
16 mm

5

877   JUSTIN II.(565-578).Constantinople.Decanummium.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.68 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

878   JUSTIN II (565-578). Pentanummium. Theoupolis (Antioch).
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.58 gr Diameter : 13 mm

5

879   Justin II (565-578).Carthage.Pentanummium. Obv : D N
IVSTINVS P P II. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust facing. Rev
: Monogram. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.99 gr
Diameter : 12 mm

5

880   MAURICE TIBERIUS.(582-602).Constantinople.Tremissis.
Obv : D N TIЬЄRI P P AVC. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
right. Rev : VICTORI MAVRI A CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 488.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.41 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

881   MAURICE TIBERIUS.(582-602).Constantinople.Tremissis.
Obv : D N TIЬЄRI P P AVC. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
right. Rev : VICTORI MAVRI A CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 488.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.45 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5



882   MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602).Cyzicus.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 13.14 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5

883   MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602).Theoupolis (Antioch).Follis.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.05 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

884   MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602).Cyzicus.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 11.32 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

885   Mauricius Tiberius (587-588).Carthage.10 Nummi. Obv : D
N MAVRICI P, Pearl diademed, draped bust left, IND S below. Rev :
Cross on two steps flanked by N-M; X in exergue. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.39 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

886   PHOCAS.(602-610).Constantinople.Tremissis. Obv : δ N
FOCAS P P AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev :
VICTORI FOCAS AVG / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 633. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 1.46 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

887   HERACLIUS (610-641).Cyzicus.Follis. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 11.43 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5



888   CONSTANS II with CONSTANTINE IV (641-
668).Constantinople.Hexagram. Obv : δ N CONSTANTINЧS C
CONSTAN. Crowned and draped facing busts of Constans and
Constantine; cross above. Rev : δЄЧS AδIЧTA ROMANIS / B. Cross
potent set upon globe set upon three steps. Sear 996. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 6.53 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

889   CONSTANS II.(641-668).Constantinople.Solidus.Fourrée.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.53 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

890   CONSTANS II with CONSTANTINE IV, HERACLIUS and
TIBERIUS (641-668).Constantinople.Solidus. Obv : Crowned and
draped facing busts of Constans, wearing plumed helmet, and
Constantine; cross above. Rev : VICTORIA AVGЧ N / CONOB. Cross
potent set upon three steps; to left and right, Heraclius and
Tiberius standing facing, each holding globus cruciger. Sear 964.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.46 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

891   CONSTANS II.(641-668).Constantinople. Tremissis. Obv : δ
N CONSTANTINЧS P P AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
right. Rev : VICTORIA AVGЧς / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 984.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.37 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

892   CONSTANTINE IV POGONATUS with HERACLIUS and
TIBERIUS.(668-685).Constantinople.Solidus. Obv : δ N CONTNЧS
P. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding
spear and shield decorated with horseman motif. Rev : VICTOA
AVGЧ Γ CONOB. Cross potent set upon three steps; at sides,
Heraclius and Tiberius standing facing, each holding globus
cruciger. Sear 1154. Condition : Nicely toned.Good very fine.
Weight : 4.43 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



893   PHILIPPICUS (BARDANES) (711-713). Constantinople.Follis.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.28 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

894   PHILIPPICUS (BARDANES) (711-713). Constantinople.Follis.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.28 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

895   LEO IV and CONSTANTINE VI.(776-
780).Constantinople.Miliaresion. Obv : IhSUS XRISTUS NICA. Cross
potent on three steps. Rev : LEONS CONST ANTINE CΘЄЧbA SILIS.
Legend in five lines within triple border. Sear 1585. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 1.79 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

896   LEO IV and CONSTANTINE VI.(776-
780).Constantinople.Miliaresion. Obv : IhSUS XRISTUS NICA. Cross
potent on three steps. Rev : LEONS CONST ANTINE CΘЄЧbA SILIS.
Legend in five lines within triple border. Sear 1585. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 1.90 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

897   MICHAEL II AMORIANUS with THEOPHILUS.(820-
829).Constantinople.Follis. Obv : MIXAHL S ΘEOFILOS. Crowned
facing busts of Michael, wearing chlamys, and Theophilus,
wearing loros; cross above. Rev : Large M between XXX and NNN,
above, cross, beneath Θ. Sear 1642. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 7.95 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

898   THEOPHILUS with CONSTANTINE and MICHAEL II (829-
842).Constantinople.Solidus. Fourrée. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 3.15 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5



899   Michael III, Theodora and Thecla. (842-
867).Constantinople.Miliaresion. Obv : IhSUS XRISTUS NICA. Cross
potent on three steps, triple border. Rev : + MIXA HL QEODORA S
QECLA ET Q� bASILIS RO MAION. In five lines, triple border. DO
5. Sear 1690. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter :
mm

5

900   LEO VI.(886-912).Constantinople.Follis. Obv : + LEOn bAS-
ILEVS ROM. Crowned bust of Leo facing, wearing chlamys, holding
akakia in left hand. Rev : + LEOn En ΘEO bA SILEVS R OMEOn. In
four lines. Sear 1729. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.75 gr
Diameter : 27 mm

5

901   LEO VI.(886-912).Constantinople.Follis. Obv : + LEOn bAS-
ILEVS ROM. Crowned bust of Leo facing, wearing chlamys, holding
akakia in left hand. Rev : + LEOn En ΘEO bA SILEVS R OMEOn. In
four lines. Sear 1729. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.86 gr
Diameter : 26 mm

5

902   CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ROMANUS II
(913-959). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.32 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

903   ROMANUS I.(920-944).Constantinople.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 7.39 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

904   NICEPHORUS II PHOCAS.(963-969).Constantinople.Follis.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.15 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5



905   JOHN I TZIMISCES (969-976).Constantinople.Miliaresion.
Obv : + IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA ✷. Cross crosslet set on globus
above two steps; in central medallion, crowned bust of John
facing. Rev : + IωAҺҺ / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / CRAT ЄVSЄЬ / ЬASILЄVS /
RωMAIω. Legend in five lines; above and below, pelleted cross
between dashes. Sear 1792. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
2.06 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

906   JOHN I TZIMISCES (969-976).Constantinople.Solidus.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.41 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

907   BASIL II & CONSTANTINE VIII.(976-1025).Anonymous
Issue.Constantinople.Follis. Obv : EMMANOVHL IC XC. Facing bust
of Christ Pantokrator. Rev : IhSUS XRISTUS bASILEU bASILE.
Legend in four lines, decoration below. Sear 1813. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 9.02 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

908   BASIL II & CONSTANTINE VIII.(976-1025).Anonymous
Issue.Constantinople.Follis. Obv : EMMANOVHL IC XC. Facing bust
of Christ Pantokrator. Rev : IhSUS XRISTUS bASILEU bASILE.
Legend in four lines, decoration below. Sear 1813. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 10.49 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5

909   BASIL II & CONSTANTINE VIII.(976-1025).Anonymous
Issue.Constantinople.Follis. Obv : EMMANOVHL IC XC. Facing bust
of Christ Pantokrator. Rev : IhSUS XRISTUS bASILEU bASILE.
Legend in four lines, decoration below. Sear 1813. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.81 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5



910   BASIL II BULGAROKTONOS with CONSTANTINE VIII (976-
1025). GOLD Tetarteron Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺS
XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: +
BASIL C COҺSTAҺTI ЬA. Crowned facing busts of Basil and
Constantine, holding patriarchal cross between them. Sear 1802.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.11 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

911   BASIL II & CONSTANTINE VIII.(976-1025).Anonymous
Issue.Constantinople.Follis. Obv : EMMANOVHL IC XC. Facing bust
of Christ Pantokrator. Rev : IhSUS XRISTUS bASILEU bASILE.
Legend in four lines, decoration below. Sear 1813. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 18.54 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

912   BASIL II & CONSTANTINE VIII.(976-1025).Anonymous
Issue.Constantinople.Follis. Obv : EMMANOVHL IC XC. Facing bust
of Christ Pantokrator. Rev : IhSUS XRISTUS bASILEU bASILE.
Legend in four lines, decoration below. Sear 1813. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 10.35 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

913   MICHAEL IV .(1034-1041).Anonymous Class
C.Constantinople.Follis. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.53
gr Diameter : 30 mm

5

914   ROMANUS IV.(1068-1071).Anonymous Class
G.Constantinople.Follis. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.11
gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

915   ROMANUS IV.(1068-1071).Constantinople.Follis. Obv : IC XC
NI KA. Facing bust of Christ, nimbate, holding book of Gospels.
Rev : C R P Δ. Cross with globules and two pellets at each
extremity, X at center. Sear 1866. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 6.33 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5



916   ROMANUS IV.(1068-1071).Constantinople.Follis. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

917   ISAAC II ANGELUS (First reign, 1185-
1195).Constantinople.Trachy. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
2.25 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

918   MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1261-1282).
Constantinople.Trachy. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.83
gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

919   EMPIRE of TREBIZOND. Manuel III (1390-1417). Asper. Obv:
St. Eugenius, holding cruciform sceptre and with head facing,
riding horse right; star below, B to lower right. Rev: Basil, holding
lis-tipped sceptre and with head facing, riding horse right; star
below, B to lower right. Retowski 6; Sear 2637. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 0.80 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

920   LATIN RULERS of CONSTANTINOPLE. Large Module.
Constantinople. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.17 gr
Diameter : 19 mm

5

921   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.55 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5



922   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.04 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

923   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 14.44 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

924   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.41 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

925   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.19 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

926   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.16 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

927   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.24 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

928   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.10 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5



929   ISLAMIC LEAD SEAL.(Circa 19 th Century).PB Seal. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 19.53 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

930   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.86 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

931   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.26 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

932   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.55 gr Diameter : 31 mm

5

933   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 11 th Century).Pb. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.74 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

934   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 11 th Century).Pb. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 6.40 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

935   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.39 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5



936   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.58 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

937   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 13.01 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

938   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 13.18 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

939   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

940   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

941   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

942   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

943   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5



944   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

945   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

946   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

947   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.84 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

948   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.01 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

949   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.95 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

950   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.76 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

951   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 14.18 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5



952   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.55 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

953   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.00 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

954   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 14.46 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

955   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.61 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

956   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.64 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

957   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.30 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

958   BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL.(Circa 7th-11th Century).Pb.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.41 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5



959   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon II.(1270-1289).Kardez. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 3.73 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

960   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Smpad.(1296-1298).Sis.Quarter Tram.
Obv : +ՍՄԲԱՏ + ԹԱԳՈՐ. Lion advancing right; long cross
behind. Rev : +ՇԻՆԵԼ Ի ՋԱՂԱՋ ՍԻ. Fleur-de-lis. CCA 1677.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.46 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

961   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 3.04 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

962   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.99 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

963   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.90 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

964   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 3.00 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

965   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 3.05 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5



966   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.93 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

967   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.87 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

968   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.87 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

969   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.93 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

970   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.89 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

971   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.84 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

972   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.92 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5



973   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 3.02 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

974   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Roupen I.(Circa 1080-1095).Pogh.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.27 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

975   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.81 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

976   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.96 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

977   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.78 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

978   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.83 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

979   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.88 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5



980   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.95 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

981   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.64 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

982   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.98 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

983   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.88 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

984   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Hetoum I with Zabel.(1226-
1270).Sis.Tram. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.65 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

985   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Hetoum I with Zabel.(1226-
1270).Sis.Tram. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.49 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

986   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Hetoum I with Zabel.(1226-
1270).Sis.Tram. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.93 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5



987   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Hetoum I with Zabel.(1226-
1270).Sis.Tram. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.85 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

988   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Hetoum I with Zabel.(1226-
1270).Sis.Tram. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.96 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

989   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon II.(1270-1289).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.50 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

990   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon II.(1270-1289).Sis.Tram. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.57 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

991   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon II.(1270-1289).Sis.Half Tram.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.94 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

992   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Hetoum II.(1301-1303).Sis.Obol.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.58 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

993   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon II.(1270-1289).Sis.Half Tram.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.20 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5



994   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon V.(1373-1393).Sis.Denier.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.44 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

995   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon V.(1373-1393).Sis.Denier.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.59 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

996   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon V.(1373-1393).Sis.Denier.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.46 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

997   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon V.(1373-1393).Sis.Denier.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.39 gr Diameter : 12 mm

5

998   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon III.(1301-1307).Sis.Takvorin.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.13 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

999   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon III.(1301-1307).Sis.Takvorin.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.67 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

1000   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Gosdantin IV.(1365-1373).Sis.Takvorin.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.48 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5



1001   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Gosdantin IV.(1365-1373).Sis.Takvorin.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.38 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

1002   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon III.(1301-1307).Sis.Takvorin.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.41 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

1003   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Gosdantin IV.(1365-1373).Sis.Takvorin.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.03 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

1004   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Gosdantin IV.(1365-1373).Sis.Takvorin.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.09 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1005   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Gosdantin IV.(1365-1373).Sis.Takvorin.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.48 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

1006   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Hetoum I (1226-1270). Sis.Tank. Obv :
King seated facing on lion's throne, with globus cruciger and
sceptre. Armenian legend around. Rev : Cross with one wedge in
each angle. Armenian legend around. Bedoukia 1341. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 7.72 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5



1007   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Hetoum I (1226-1270). Sis.Tank. Obv :
King seated facing on lion's throne, with globus cruciger and
sceptre. Armenian legend around. Rev : Cross with one wedge in
each angle. Armenian legend around. Bedoukia 1341. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 7.14 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

1008   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Tank. Obv :
Crowned lion’s head facing slightly to right. Rev : Patriarchal
cross flanked by stars. AC 303. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 7.81 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

1009   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Sis.Tank. Obv :
Crowned lion’s head facing slightly to right. Rev : Patriarchal
cross flanked by stars. AC 303. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 6.60 gr Diameter : 28 mm

5

1010   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Baronial . Toros I.(1100-1123).Sis.Pogh.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.00 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

1011   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Roupen I? (1080-1095).Sis.Pogh. Obv :
Cross pattée; Armenian legend around. Rev : Cross pattée;
Armenian legend around. AC 245. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.23 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1012   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Hetoum I.(1226-1270).Sis.Kardez. Obv :
Hetoum, with head facing, on horse prancing right. Rev : Cross
fourchée, with wedge in each angle. AC type 359. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.72 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5



1013   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Tank. Obv :
Crowned lion’s head facing slightly to right. Rev : Patriarchal
cross flanked by stars. AC 303. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 7.59 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

1014   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Hetoum I (1226-1270). Sis.Tank. Obv :
King seated facing on lion's throne, with globus cruciger and
sceptre. Armenian legend around. Rev : Cross with one wedge in
each angle. Armenian legend around. Bedoukia 1341. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 7.36 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5

1015   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Hetoum I (1226-1270). Sis.Tank. Obv :
King seated facing on lion's throne, with globus cruciger and
sceptre. Armenian legend around. Rev : Cross with one wedge in
each angle. Armenian legend around. Bedoukia 1341. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 8.19 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5

1016   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Tank. Obv :
Crowned lion’s head facing slightly to right. Rev : Patriarchal
cross flanked by stars. AC 303. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 6.96 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

1017   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon I.(1198-1219).Tank. Obv :
Crowned lion’s head facing slightly to right. Rev : Patriarchal
cross flanked by stars. AC 303. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 6.94 gr Diameter : 28 mm

5

1018   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Baronial. Levon II.(1187-1198). Pogh.
Obv : Levon II on horseback riding left. Rev : Cross pattée, with
ends terminating in annulets and crescent in each angle. AC 252.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.33 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5



1019   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon IV.(1320-1342).Pogh. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.42 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

1020   CILICIAN ARMENIA.Levon IV.(1320-1342).Pogh. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 1.40 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

1021   AUSTRIA. Holy Roman Empire. Leopold I (Emperor, 1658-
1705). 3 Kreuzer. Graz. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.61
gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

1022   BELGIUM.Leopold II (1865-1910), silver 50 Centimes,
1881. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.27 gr Diameter : 18
mm

5

1023   CAROLINGIANS. Charles the Simple (898-922).
Melle.Denier. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.97 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

1024   CAROLINGIANS. Charles the Simple (898-922).
Melle.Denier. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.06 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

1025   CAROLINGIANS. Charles the Simple (898-922).
Melle.Denier. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.96 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5



1026   CAROLINGIANS. Charles the Simple (898-922).
Melle.Denier. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.90 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

1027   CAROLINGIANS. Charles the Simple (898-922).
Melle.Denier. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.97 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

1028   CAROLINGIANS. Charles the Simple (898-922).
Melle.Denier. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.86 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

1029   CAROLINGIANS. Charles the Simple (898-922).
Melle.Denier. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.91 gr
Diameter : 22 mm

5

1030   CRUSADERS. Tripoli. Bohémond VI.(1251-1275). Gros. Obv
: BOЄMVNDVS COMЄS. Cross within frame of alternate arcs and
angles. Rev : CIVITAS TRIPOLI. Eight-pointed star within eight
arcs. CCS 22. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.99 gr
Diameter : 25 mm

5

1031   CRUSADERS. Tripoli. Bohémond VI.(1251-1275). Gros. Obv
: BOЄMVNDVS COMЄS. Cross within frame of alternate arcs and
angles. Rev : CIVITAS TRIPOLI. Eight-pointed star within eight
arcs. CCS 22. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.11 gr
Diameter : 25 mm

5



1032   CRUSADERS. Bohemond VII. (1275-1587). Tripolis.Grosso.
Obv : SEPTIMVS : BOEMVNDVS : COMES. Cross. Rev : CIVITAS :
TRIPOLIS : SVRIE. Fortress. Metcalf 358. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.05 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1033   CRUSADERS. Bohemond VII. (1275-1587). Tripolis.Grosso.
Obv : SEPTIMVS : BOEMVNDVS : COMES. Cross. Rev : CIVITAS :
TRIPOLIS : SVRIE. Fortress. Metcalf 358. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.16 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1034   CRUSADERS. Bohemond VII. (1275-1587). Tripolis.Grosso.
Obv : SEPTIMVS : BOEMVNDVS : COMES. Cross. Rev : CIVITAS :
TRIPOLIS : SVRIE. Fortress. Metcalf 358. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.06 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1035   CRUSADERS. Bohemond VII. (1275-1587). Tripolis.Grosso.
Obv : SEPTIMVS : BOEMVNDVS : COMES. Cross. Rev : CIVITAS :
TRIPOLIS : SVRIE. Fortress. Metcalf 358. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.42 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1036   CRUSADERS. Bohemond VII. (1275-1587). Tripolis.Grosso.
Obv : SEPTIMVS : BOEMVNDVS : COMES. Cross. Rev : CIVITAS :
TRIPOLIS : SVRIE. Fortress. Metcalf 358. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.94 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1037   CRUSADERS. Bohemond VII. (1275-1587). Tripolis.Grosso.
Obv : SEPTIMVS : BOEMVNDVS : COMES. Cross. Rev : CIVITAS :
TRIPOLIS : SVRIE. Fortress. Metcalf 358. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.67 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5



1038   CRUSADERS. Bohemond VII. (1275-1587). Tripolis.Grosso.
Obv : SEPTIMVS : BOEMVNDVS : COMES. Cross. Rev : CIVITAS :
TRIPOLIS : SVRIE. Fortress. Metcalf 358. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 2.69 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1039   CRUSADERS.Bohémond VII (1275-1287).Tripoli.Demi Gros.
Obv : SEPTIMVS BOEMVNDVS COMES. Cross pattée within
tressure of twelve arcs. Rev : CIVITAS TRIPOLIS SVRIE. Fortress
within tressure of twelve arcs. Metcalf, Crusades 500; CCS 27.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.62 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

1040   CRUSADERS.Antioch. Bohemund III.(1163-1201).BI Denier.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.02 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

1041   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Bohemund III.(1163-1201).BI Denier.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.75 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

1042   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Bohemund III.(1163-1201).BI Denier.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.83 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

1043   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Bohemund III.(1163-1201).BI Denier.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.81 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

1044   CRUSADERS.Anonymous.(12th Century).Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.30 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5



1045   CRUSADERS.Anonymous.(12th Century).Ae. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.29 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

1046   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Tancred.(1101-1103 & 1104-
1112).Follis. Condition : Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight :
6.53 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

1047   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Tancred.(1101-1103 & 1104-
1112).Follis. Condition : Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight :
2.58 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1048   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Tancred.(1101-1103 & 1104-
1112).Follis. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.65 gr Diameter
: 21 mm

5

1049   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Tancred.(1101-1112).Follis Condition
: Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight : 4.56 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1050   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Tancred.(1101-1112).Follis Condition
: Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight : 3.66 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

1051   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Tancred.(1101-1112).Follis Condition
: Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight : 5.15 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5



1052   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Roger of Salerno.Regent.(1112-
1119).Follis. Condition : Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight :
5.44 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1053   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Roger of Salerno.Regent.(1112-
1119).Follis. Condition : Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight :
3.48 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1054   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Roger of Salerno.Regent.(1112-
1119).Follis. Condition : Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight :
3.39 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1055   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Tancred.(1101-1112).Follis. Condition
: Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight : 2.66 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

1056   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Tancred.(1101-1112).Follis. Condition
: Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight : 4.01 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1057   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Tancred.(1101-1112).Follis. Condition
: Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight : 4.10 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1058   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Tancred.(1101-1112).Follis. Condition
: Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight : 3.76 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5



1059   CRUSADERS.Antioch.Tancred.(1101-1112).Follis. Condition
: Repatinated.Good very fine. Weight : 5.87 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1060   FRANCE. Louis XIIII (1643-1715). Douizème d'écu (1660
Z). Grenoble. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.29 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

1061   FRANCE. Louis XIIII (1643-1715). Douizème d'écu (1659
Z). Grenoble. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.34 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

1062   FRANCE. Louis XIIII (1643-1715). Douizème d'écu (1660
Z). Grenoble. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.26 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

1063   FRANCE. Louis XIIII (1643-1715). Douizème d'écu (1659
Z). Grenoble. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.21 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

1064   FRANCE. Louis XIIII (1643-1715). Douizème d'écu (1658
Z). Grenoble. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.30 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

1065   FRANCE. Louis XIIII (1643-1715). Douizème d'écu (1662
Z). Grenoble. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.25 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5



1066   FRANCE. Louis XIIII (1643-1715). Douizème d'écu (1660
Z). Grenoble. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.56 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

1067   FRANCE. Louis XIIII (1643-1715). Douizème d'écu (1659
Z). Grenoble. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.32 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

1068   FRANCE. Louis XIIII (1643-1715). Douizème d'écu (1660
Z). Grenoble. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.26 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

1069   FRANCE. Louis XIIII (1643-1715). Douizème d'écu (1658
Z). Grenoble. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.24 gr
Diameter : 20 mm

5

1070   FRANCE. Louis XIIII (1643-1715). Douizème d'écu (1664
Z). Grenoble. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.26 gr
Diameter : 19 mm

5

1071   FRANCE. Louis XIV (1643-1715). 1/12 Écu (1659-E). Tours
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.23 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1072   FRANCE. Philip IV (1285-1314). Gros Tournois. Obv : +
PhIL’IPPVS REX. Short cross. Rev : TVRONVS CIVIS. Castle within
border of twelve lis. Duplessy 214. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.78 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5



1073   FRANCE. Philip IV (1285-1314). Gros Tournois. Obv : +
PhIL’IPPVS REX. Short cross. Rev : TVRONVS CIVIS. Castle within
border of twelve lis. Duplessy 214. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.77 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

1074   FRANCE. Philip IV (1285-1314). Gros Tournois. Obv : +
PhIL’IPPVS REX. Short cross. Rev : TVRONVS CIVIS. Castle within
border of twelve lis. Duplessy 214. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 3.01 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1075   FRANCE. Philip IV (1285-1314). Gros Tournois. Obv : +
PhIL’IPPVS REX. Short cross. Rev : TVRONVS CIVIS. Castle within
border of twelve lis. Duplessy 214. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.56 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

1076   FRANCE.Louis XIV 4 Sols aux 2 L 1692 A Paris. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 1.39 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

1077   FRANCE.Louis XIV Livre tournois 1677 D Lyon Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 1.55 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

1078   FRANCE. Premier Empire. Napoléon I. 1804-1814. AR
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.33 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

1079   FRANCE.Raymond V to VII, 1148-1249 AD. Silver denier
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.07 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



1080   FRANCE.Jean II Le Bon Weight for the golden sheep n.d.
(Poids pour le mouton d’or n.d.) Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 4.46 gr Diameter : 14 mm

5

1081   FRANCE.Henri III to Louis XIV - Monetary weight for the
quarter of a ECU n.d. (HENRI III à LOUIS XIV - POIDS MONÉTAIRE
Poids monétaire pour le quart d’écu n.d.). Obv : Anepigraph,
flowered cross with saltire. Rev : VII D XII GR, under a crown and
on a lily next to two points. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
8.88 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1082   FRANCE.Louis XV - Double Sol de Billon, 1739 D Lyon.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.84 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1083   FRANCE.Henri III, Double Tournois n.d. AE Undated.
Weight : 2.87 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1084   FRANCE.Henri III, Double Tournois n.d. 1608 AE Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.83 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1085   FRANCE.Louis XIII, Double Tournois n.d. 1618 AE Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 3.92 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



1086   FRANCE.Charles VIII, 1411, AR. Obv : KAROLVS: FRA-
nCORVm: REX: n: Shield of France topped with a crown and
flanked by two lilies, in a double trilobe with a point in the upper
angles; below a speck of ermine which cuts the legend and which
is joined by two points. Rev : SIT: nOmEn: DnI: BEnEDICTVm: n:
Cross in a double quatrefoil, confined to 1 and 4 of a lily, to 2 and
3 of an ermine speck; a point in each corner of the quatrefoil
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.25 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1087   FRANCE.Napoleon III, 1852-1870, AE 5 centimes, 1853-A.
Obv : Portrait facing left, inside beaded circle. Lettering around
outside, date underneath NAPOLEON III EMPEREUR BARRE 1853,
Rev : EMPIRE FRANÇAIS A *CINQ CENTIMES* Eagle facing right
with mint letter below, inside beaded circle. Lettering around
outside, value lettering below Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
4.75 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1088   Chambre des Comptes - Jeton Gettes Entendes av Compte
15th century Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.66 gr
Diameter : 26 mm

5

1089   Nurenmberg, Account token of the so-called “Venus” type
Obv: Draped woman, holding a bouquet of flowers in her right
hand and a chantepleure or lighter (?) in her left hand; a flower in
the field; fictional legend.Rev: (CROWN) HOSPITIS, ADVENTVM,
ESTIFICATA. DEI. Degenerate shield of Philip the Beautiful
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.49 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

1090   HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia.(1740-
1780).Günzburg.Reichstaler. Obv : M THERESIA D G R IMP HU BO
REG. Diademed, veiled and draped bust right. Rev : ARCHID AUST
DUX BURG CO TYR. Crowned imperial double eagle facing, with
double-crowned coat of arms on breast. Eypeltauer 193.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 28.04 gr Diameter : 41 mm

5



1091   HUNGARY. Matthias I Corvinus (1458-1490). Denar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.60 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

1092   ITALY. Naples. Robert of Anjou (1309-1343). Gigliato.
Contemporary imitation. Obv : + ROBЄRT DЄI GRA IЄRL ЄT SICIL
RЄX. Robert seated facing on leonine throne, holding lis-tipped
sceptre and orb. Rev : Cross fleurée; blundered legend around.
MIR 28. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.81 gr Diameter : 26
mm

5

1093   ITALY.Lucca.Henry II.(1004-1024).BI Denaro. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.92 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

1094   ITALY.Lucca.Henry II.(1004-1024).BI Denaro. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.91 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

1095   ITALY.Lucca.Henry II.(1004-1024).BI Denaro. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.87 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

1096   ITALY.Lucca.Henry II.(1004-1024).BI Denaro. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.99 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

1097   ITALY.Lucca.Henry II.(1004-1024).BI Denaro. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.93 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5



1098   ITALY. Urbino. Francesco Maria II della Rovere (1574-1621
& 1623-1624). 30 Quattrini. Obv : FRA MARIA II VRB DVX VI E.
Crowned coat-of-arms. Rev : MONE DA QVATRI TRENTA. Sts.
Giacomo and Giovanni standing facing. Cavicchi 199. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 2.72 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

1099   ITALY.Lucca.Henry II.(1004-1024).BI Denaro. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.90 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

1100   ITALY.Lucca.Henry II.(1004-1024).BI Denaro. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 0.96 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

1101   NETHERLANDS.Utrecht.(1592).AV Ducat. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 3.40 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1102   NETHERLANDS. Kampen. Lion Daalder or Leeuwendaalder
(1685). Obv : MO ARG CIV IMP BELG CAMPEN. Knight standing
right, head left, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground.
Rev : CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte
862. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 26.98 gr Diameter : 42
mm

5

1103   NETHERLANDS. West Friesland. Lion Dollar or
Leeuwendaalder (1616). Obv : MO ARG PRO CON - FOE BELG TRA.
Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-
arms in foreground. Rev : CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR 1616.
. Lion rampant. KM#14,1; Dav. 4860.. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 26.77 gr Diameter : 40 mm

5



1104   NETHERLANDS. Gelderland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder
(1641). Obv : MO ARG PRO CONFOE BELG GEL. Knight standing
left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground.
Rev : CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR 1641. Lion rampant.
Delmonte 825. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 26.89 gr
Diameter : 40 mm

5

1105   NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder
(1576). Obv : MO NO ARG ORDIN HOL 1576. Knight standing left,
head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev
: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831;
Davenport 8838. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 26.69 gr
Diameter : 39 mm

5

1106   NETHERLANDS. Gelderland. Lion Daalder (1606). Obv : MO
ARG PRO CONF BEL GEL. Knight standing left, head right, holding
up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev : CONFIDENS DNO
NON MOVETVR 1606. Lion rampant. Delmonte 825. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 27.17 gr Diameter : 39 mm

5

1107   NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder
(1576). Obv : MO NO ARG ORDIN HOL 1576. Knight standing left,
head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev
: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831;
Davenport 8838. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 26.92 gr
Diameter : 40 mm

5

1108   NETHERLANDS. Friesland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder
(1608). Obv : CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Knight standing
left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground.
Rev : MO ARG PRO CONFOE BEL FRIS 1608. Lion rampant. KM
23.1. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 26.78 gr Diameter : 40
mm

5



1109   NETHERLANDS. Utrecht. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder
(1598). Obv : MO NO ORDI TRAI VA HOL 1598. Knight standing
left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground.
Rev : CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte
842; Davenport 4862. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 26.96
gr Diameter : 39 mm

5

1110   NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder
(1589). Dordrecht. Obv : MO NO ARG ORDIN HOL 1589. Knight
standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in
foreground. Rev : CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant.
Davenport 8838. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 26.67 gr
Diameter : 40 mm

5

1111   NETHERLANDS. Friesland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder
(1597). Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 26.83 gr Diameter :
40 mm

5

1112   NETHERLANDS. Friesland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder
(1691). Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 26.83 gr Diameter :
40 mm

5

1113   POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1623).
Bydgoszcz (Bromberg). Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.65
gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

1114   POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort (1623).
Gdansk.Danzig. Obv : SIGIS III D G REX POL M D L R PR. Crowned
and armored bust right, wearing ruffled collar. Rev : + MONETA
CIVIT GEDANENSIS. Coat-of-arms with leonine supporters.
Gumowski 1391; Kopicki 7505; KM 15.2. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 6.19 gr Diameter : 28 mm

5



1115   SPAIN. Philip III.(1598-1621).Sevilla.Cob. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 13.64 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

1116   ABBASID.al-Mansur.(754-775).AH 159.AV Dinar. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 3.98 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

1117   ISLAMIC.Abbasids.Dirham. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.60 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

1118   ISLAMIC.Abbasids.Dirham. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 3.07 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

1119   QARA QOYUNLU. Iskandar.(1420-1438).Struck in
Adharbayjan and eastern Anatolia, Mardin.Dirham. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 4.33 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

1120   ARTUQID of MARDIN.Nasir al-Din Artuq Arslan.(1200-
1239).No Mint.611 AH.AE Dirhem. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 4.83 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

1121   ERETNID.Muhammad bin Eretna.(1352-
1366).Magden.Dirham. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.64
gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



1122   ERETNID.Muhammad bin Eretna.(1352-1366).Dirham.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.82 gr Diameter : 17 mm

5

1123   AYYUBIDS.al-Zahir Ghazi (AH 582-613 / 1186-1216 AD).
Dirham. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.82 gr Diameter :
20 mm

5

1124   GERMIYAN. Anonymous.(14th Century ).Simaw and No
Date. Akce. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.14 gr Diameter
: 13 mm

5

1125   INDIA.Krishna Raja Wodeyar III. 1838. Condition : Good
very fine. Weight : 8.92 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1126   QARA QOYUNLU.Bayran Hoca.75X AH.Dirham. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 1.01 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

1127   ILKHANIDS.Muhammad Khan.(1337-1338).Dirham.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.28 gr Diameter : 16 mm

5

1128   ILKHANIDS.Muhammad Khan.(1337-1338).Dirham.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.21 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5



1129   MENTESHEOGOLLARI.Leys bin Ilyas().NM and 824
AH.Akce. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.83 gr Diameter :
12 mm

5

1130   MENTESHEOGOLLARI.Leys bin Ilyas().NM and 828
AH.Akce. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.80 gr Diameter :
12 mm

5

1131   OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Mehmed III (AH 1003-1012 / AD 1595-
1603). GOLD Sultani. Dimask (Damascus). Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 3.40 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1132   OTTOMAN IMPIRE.Anonymous.Amasya.Manghir. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 2.96 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

1133   OTTOMAN IMPIRE.Selim III.(1789-1807).Islambol
(ISTANBUL).AH 1203/8.100 Para. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 31.29 gr Diameter : 44 mm

5

1134   OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Mustafa III (1757-1774).Islambol
(ISTANBUL).AH 1171/81.60 Para. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 28.22 gr Diameter : 43 mm

5

1135   OTTOMAN EMPIRE.Mahmud II.(1808-1839).1223/27
AH.Qustantiniya.6 Kurush. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
12.87 gr Diameter : 37 mm

5



1136   OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Bayazid II (AH 886-918 / 1481-1512
AD).Qonstantiniye.886 AH.Akce. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 0.75 gr Diameter : 10 mm

5

1137   OTTOMAN EMPIRE.Mehmet V.(1909-1918).Kostantiniye(
Istanbul). AH 1327. 5 Qurush. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
5.95 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

1138   OTTOMAN EMPIRE.Mehmet V.(1909-1918).Kostantiniye(
Istanbul). AH 1327. 5 Qurush. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
5.87 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

1139   OTTOMAN IMPIRE.Abdul Hamiid.(1876-1909).1293
AH.Qustantiniya.5 Qurush. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
5.82 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

1140   OTTOMAN EMPIRE.Mehmet V.(1909-1918).Kostantiniye(
Istanbul). AH 1327. 20 Qurush. Condition : Good very fine. Weight
: 23.83 gr Diameter : 36 mm

5

1141   OTTOMAN IMPIRE.Abdul Majid.(1839-1861).1255
AH.Qustantiniya.20 Qurush. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
23.32 gr Diameter : 36 mm

5

1142   OTTOMAN EMPIRE. Abdülaziz (AH 1277-1293 / 1861-1876
AD). 40 Para Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 20.62 gr
Diameter : 36 mm

5



1143   OTTOMAN IMPIRE.Abdul Majid.(1839-1861).1255
AH.Qustantiniya.20 Para. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
10.57 gr Diameter : 31 mm

5

1144   OTTOMAN IMPIRE.Abdul Majid.(1839-1861).1255
AH.Qustantiniya.10 Para. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
5.25 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

1145   OTTOMAN IMPIRE.Mahmud II.1808-1839 AD.Qustantiniya
Mint.1223/32 AH.AR Para. Condition : Good very fine. Weight :
1.40 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

1146   OTTOMAN IMPIRE.mangir.Ae. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 8.10 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

1147   OTTOMAN IMPIRE.mangir.Ae. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 6.23 gr Diameter : 30 mm

5

1148   OTTOMAN IMPIRE.mangir.Ae. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 7.70 gr Diameter : 31 mm

5

1149   SELJUQ of RUM.Masud I.(1116-1156).NM & ND.Ae. Obv :
Enthroned figure, holding globus cruciger. Rev : Arabic legend.
Album 1192. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.49 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

1150   SELJUQ of RUM.Kaykhusraw III.(1265-1283).Sinop and 675
AH.Dirham. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.79 gr Diameter
: 25 mm

5



1151   SELJUQ of RUM.Masud bin Qilij Arslan II.Malik of
Ankara.58? AH.AE Fals. Obv : Arabic Legend. Rev : Arabic Legend.
Album 1197 Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.03 gr Diameter
: 28 mm

5

1152   ISLAMIC. Umayyad Caliphate. Time of al-Walid II ibn Yazid
(743-744).Wasit and 104 AH. Dirham. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.94 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

1153   ISLAMIC. Umayyad Caliphate. Time of al-Walid II ibn Yazid
(743-744).Wasit and 105 AH. Dirham. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 2.91 gr Diameter : 26 mm

5

1154   UMAYYAD & ABBASID.Cilicia.Fals. Condition : Good very
fine. Weight : 4.08 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1155   ANCIENT GREEK SILVER-GOLDED.(4th-3th Century BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

1156   ANCIENT GREEK GOLD EARING.(4TH-1ST CENTURY BC.)Au.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.05 gr Diameter : 8 mm

5

1157   ANCIENT ANCIENT ROMAN OIL LAMP.(3rd-4th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : 146 mm

5



1158   ANCIENT ANCIENT ROMAN OIL LAMP.(3rd-4th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 185.54 gr Diameter : 96 mm

5

1159   ANCIENT ANCIENT ROMAN OIL LAMP.(3rd-4th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 205.80 gr Diameter : 110 mm

5

1160   ANCIENT GREEK CARNELIAN INTAGLIO..(3rd–4th
centuriesBC). Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter :
mm

5

1161   ANCIENT GREEK CARNELIAN INTAGLIO..(3rd–4th
centuriesBC). Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter :
mm

5

1162   ANCIENT GREEK CARNELIAN INTAGLIO..(3rd–4th
centuriesBC). Condition : Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter :
mm

5

1163   ANCIENT ROMAN GOLD RING.(3rd-4th century).Au.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.45 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

1164   ANCIENT ROMAN GOLD RING.(3rd-4th century).Au.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.05 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



1165   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 13.11 gr Diameter : 49 mm

5

1166   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 70.21 gr Diameter : 88 mm

5

1167   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 18.58 gr Diameter : 67 mm

5

1168   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 29.03 gr Diameter : 84 mm

5

1169   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 22.65 gr Diameter : 79 mm

5



1170   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 54.17 gr Diameter : 85 mm

5

1171   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 20.43 gr Diameter : 77 mm

5

1172   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.39 gr Diameter : 50 mm

5

1173   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 20.13 gr Diameter : 63 mm

5

1174   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 42.42 gr Diameter : 74 mm

5



1175   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 32.20 gr Diameter : 71 mm

5

1176   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 51.56 gr Diameter : 68 mm

5

1177   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 22.62 gr Diameter : 76 mm

5

1178   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 27.35 gr Diameter : 63 mm

5

1179   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.63 gr Diameter : 62 mm

5



1180   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 13.29 gr Diameter : 57 mm

5

1181   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.33 gr Diameter : 52 mm

5

1182   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.71 gr Diameter : 47 mm

5

1183   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.,66 gr Diameter : 56 mm

5

1184   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.51 gr Diameter : 41 mm

5



1185   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.84 gr Diameter : 46 mm

5

1186   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.42 gr Diameter : 50 mm

5

1187   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.91 gr Diameter : 31 mm

5

1188   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.99 gr Diameter : 34 mm

5

1189   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Silver Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.28 gr Diameter : 34 mm

5



1190   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 15.40 gr Diameter : 31 mm

5

1191   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 27.16 gr Diameter : 39 mm

5

1192   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

1193   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

1194   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

1195   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

1196   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : gr Diameter : mm

5

1197   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Silver. Cross.(8th-10th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 34.73 gr Diameter : mm

5



1198   MEDIVAL.Silver. Cross.(18th-20th century).Ar. Condition :
Good very fine. Weight : 36.28 gr Diameter : mm

5

1199   ANCIENT BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 108.29 gr
Diameter : 69 mm

5

1200   ANCIENT BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 30.79 gr
Diameter : 77 mm

5

1201   ANCIENT BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 70.48 gr
Diameter : 94 mm

5

1202   ANCIENT BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 45.99 gr
Diameter : 89 mm

5



1203   ANCIENT BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 36.98 gr
Diameter : 77 mm

5

1204   ANCIENT BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 41.39 gr
Diameter : 81 mm

5

1205   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.27 gr Diameter : 41 mm

5

1206   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Necklace.(8th-10th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 23.89 gr
Diameter : 58 mm

5

1207   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.87 gr Diameter : 43 mm

5



1208   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.65 gr Diameter : 37 mm

5

1209   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.21 gr Diameter : 41 mm

5

1210   BYZANTINE EMPIRE.Bronze Cross.(8th-10th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.39 gr Diameter : 37 mm

5

1211   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 24.90 gr Diameter : 28 mm

5

1212   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 21.63 gr Diameter : 27 mm

5

1213   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 15.19 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5



1214   ANCIENT ROMAN LOAD APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 54.16 gr Diameter : 31 mm

5

1215   ANCIENT ROMAN LOAD APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.00 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

1216   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 18.01 gr Diameter : 49 mm

5

1217   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 18.02 gr Diameter : 51 mm

5

1218   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 21.25 gr Diameter : 32 mm

5



1219   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 14.47 gr Diameter : 32 mm

5

1220   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 17.04 gr Diameter : 35 mm

5

1221   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 72.65 gr Diameter : 58 mm

5

1222   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 78.09 gr Diameter : 46 mm

5

1223   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 124.27 gr Diameter : 47 mm

5



1224   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE APLIQUE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.14 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1225   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE MALE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 15.80 gr
Diameter : 71 mm

5

1226   BYZANTINE BRONZE BREAD or BRICK STAMP with
INSCRIPTION.( 6rd-7th century) Ae. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 74.99 gr Diameter : 81X29 mm

5

1227   BYZANTINE BRONZE BREAD or BRICK STAMP with
INSCRIPTION.( 6rd-7th century) Ae. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 69.07 gr Diameter : 55X47 mm

5

1228   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE FINGER FIGURINE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 33.14 gr
Diameter : 45 mm

5

1229   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RAM FIGURE.(3rd-4th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 17.78 gr
Diameter : 30 mm

5



1230   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE BULL HEAD FIGURINE (1st- 3rd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.54 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

1231   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE ANIMAL HEAD FIGURINE (1st-
3rd century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.31 gr
Diameter : 31 mm

5

1232   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE ANIMAL HEAD FIGURINE (1st-
3rd century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.50 gr
Diameter : 39 mm

5

1233   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE LION FIGURINE (1st- 3rd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.19 gr
Diameter : 25 mm

5

1234   ANCIENT ROMAN LOAD EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.01 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

1235   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE LION FIGURINE (1st- 3rd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.70 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5



1236   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EROS FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.30 gr
Diameter : 16 mm

5

1237   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE LION HEAD FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 90.72 gr
Diameter : 36 mm

5

1238   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE ANIMAL FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.35 gr
Diameter : 22 mm

5

1239   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE WOLF FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.20 gr
Diameter : 34 mm

5

1240   ANCIENT ROMAN LOAD EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.20 gr
Diameter : 27 mm

5



1241   ANCIENT ROMAN LOAD EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.77 gr
Diameter : 25 mm

5

1242   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.49 gr
Diameter : 28 mm

5

1243   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 15.57 gr
Diameter : 31 mm

5

1244   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 20.36 gr
Diameter : 35 mm

5

1245   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.87 gr
Diameter : 25 mm

5



1246   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE SERPENT FIGURE.(3rd-4th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 24.99 gr
Diameter : 58 mm

5

1247   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE GOAT FIGURE.(3rd-4th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.41 gr
Diameter : 30 mm

5

1248   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE ANIMAL HEAD FIGURE.(3rd-4th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.92 gr
Diameter : 37 mm

5

1249   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE PHALLUS FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.43 gr
Diameter : 34 mm

5

1250   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE NAKED FEMALE FIGURINE.(1st -
2nd Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 52,88 gr
Diameter : 72 mm

5

1251   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE NAKED FEMALE FIGURINE.(1st -
2nd Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 34.84 gr
Diameter : 65 mm

5



1252   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE FEMALE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 67.21 gr
Diameter : 70 mm

5

1253   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE NAKED MALE FIGURINE.(1st -
2nd Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 25.36 gr
Diameter : 57 mm

5

1254   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE MALE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 25.96 gr
Diameter : 52 mm

5

1255   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE LION FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 47.62 gr
Diameter : 31X51 mm

5

1256   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.17 gr
Diameter : 47 mm

5



1257   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 30.49 gr
Diameter : 49 mm

5

1258   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 60.90 gr
Diameter : 74 mm

5

1259   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 66.78 gr
Diameter : 61 mm

5

1260   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 70.62 gr
Diameter : 54 mm

5

1261   ANCIENT ROMAN FOOT FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd Century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 161.08 gr Diameter : 72 mm

5



1262   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE LION FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.42 gr
Diameter : 23 mm

5

1263   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE BULL FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 29.98 gr
Diameter : 40 mm

5

1264   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 21.31 gr
Diameter : 32 mm

5

1265   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 37.34 gr
Diameter : 42 mm

5

1266   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 20.95 gr
Diameter : 32 mm

5

1267   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE COCK FIGURINE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 15.13 gr
Diameter : 38 mm

5



1268   ROMAN BRONZE HERMES (?) FIGURINE.(1st-3nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 48.41 gr
Diameter :74 mm

5

1269   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER FIGURINE.(1st-3nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.64 gr Diameter : 34 mm

5

1270   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 44.29 gr
Diameter : 52 mm

5

1271   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 28.51 gr
Diameter : 39 mm

5

1272   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE SERPENT FIGURINE.(3rd-4th
century).Gold. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.35 gr
Diameter : 25 mm

5

1273   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE EROS FIGURINE.(3rd-4th
century).Gold. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.36 gr
Diameter : 46 mm

5



1274   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER EAGLE FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.57 gr
Diameter : 15 mm

5

1275   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER LION FIGURINE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.16 gr
Diameter : 18 mm

5

1276   ANCIENT ISLAMIC BRONZE ARCHER RING.(12th-17th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 14.72 gr
Diameter : 35 mm

5

1277   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE KEY.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.45 gr Diameter : 44 mm

5

1278   ANCIENT ISLAMIC BRONZE LOCK.(11th-12th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 30.70 gr Diameter : 56 mm

5

1279   ANCIENT ISLAMIC BRONZE LOCK.(11th-12th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 29.72 gr Diameter : 52 mm

5



1280   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE KEY.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.46 gr Diameter : 46 mm

5

1281   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE HAND AX.(Circa 2th Century
BC).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 105.52 gr Diameter :
94 mm

5

1282   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE KNIFE HANDLE.(Circa 2th
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 158.99 gr
Diameter : 102 mm

5

1283   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE MILITARY BUCKLE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.40 gr
Diameter : 43 mm

5

1284   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE MILITARY BUCKLE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.10 gr
Diameter : 41 mm

5

1285   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE MILITARY BUCKLE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.34 gr
Diameter : 40 mm

5

1286   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE MILITARY BUCKLE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.79 gr
Diameter : 41 mm

5



1287   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE MILITARY BUCKLE.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.31 gr
Diameter : 38 mm

5

1288   ANCIENT BYZANTINE BRONZE BUCKLE.(5th-9th
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.07 gr
Diameter : 31 mm

5

1289   ANCIENT BYZANTINE BRONZE BUCKLE.(5th-9th
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.97 gr
Diameter : 34 mm

5

1290   ANCIENT BYZANTINE THIMBLE.(9th-110th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 32.32 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

1291   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE KNUCKLEBONE.(1th-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 44.24 gr
Diameter : 29 mm

5

1292   ANCIENT GREEK SILVER FIBULA.(4th-3th Century BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.25 gr Diameter : 44 mm

5

1293   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE FIBULA.(4th-3th Century BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 24.86 gr Diameter : 81 mm

5



1294   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE FIBULA.(4th-3th Century BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 43.13 gr Diameter : 52 mm

5

1295   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE FIBULA.(4th-3th Century BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 54.74 gr Diameter : 50 mm

5

1296   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE FIBULA.(4th-3th Century BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 16.61 gr Diameter : 44 mm

5

1297   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE FIBULA.(4th-3th Century BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.69 gr Diameter : 32 mm

5

1298   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE FIBULA.(4th-3th Century BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 23.48 gr Diameter : 42 mm

5

1299   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE FIBULA.(4th-3th Century BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.08 gr Diameter : 34 mm

5

1300   ANCIENT ISLAMIC BRONZE COMMERCİAL WEIGHTS (15th-
19th).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 29.12 gr Diameter :
19 mm

5

1301   ANCIENT ISLAMIC BRONZE COMMERCİAL WEIGHTS (15th-
19th).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 29.18 gr Diameter :
18 mm

5



1302   ANCIENT ISLAMIC BRONZE COMMERCİAL WEIGHTS (15th-
19th).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 58.99 gr Diameter :
19 mm

5

1303   ANCIENT ISLAMIC BRONZE COMMERCİAL WEIGHTS (15th-
19th).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 58.11 gr Diameter :
24 mm

5

1304   ANCIENT BYZANTINE COMMERCİAL BRONZE
WEIGHT.(Circa 6th - 9th century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 52.39 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

1305   ANCIENT BYZANTINE COMMERCİAL BRONZE
WEIGHT.(Circa 6th - 9th century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine.
Weight : 25.61 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

1306   GRECO-ROMAN BRONZE WEIGHT.(Circa 1st-2th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.43 gr
Diameter : 14 mm

5

1307   BYZANTINE BRONZE WEIGHT.(Circa 6th - 9th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.68 gr Diameter : 33 mm

5

1308   BYZANTINE BRONZE WEIGHT.(Circa 6th - 9th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.68 gr Diameter : 33 mm

5



1309   BYZANTINE LOAD ICON.(10th-11th century ).Ae. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 5.64 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1310   ANCIENT BYZINTINE LOAD.(1st-2nd century).Ae. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 13.97 gr Diameter : 34 mm

5

1311   ANCIENT BYZINTINE LOAD.(1st-2nd century).Ae. Condition
: Good very fine. Weight : 28.86 gr Diameter : 44 mm

5

1312   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER JEWELRY.(1st- 3rd Century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 9.48 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1313   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER JEWELRY.(1st- 3rd Century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.25 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

1314   ANCIENT GREEK SILVER EARING (4th-1st CENTURY
BC.).Ar. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.59 gr Diameter : 16
mm

5



1315   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER EARRING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.06 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

1316   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE NECKLACE.(1st - 2nd BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.61 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

1317   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER NECKLACE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.80 gr
Diameter : 25 mm

5

1318   ANCIENT ISLAMIC SILVER NECKLACE.(15st - 17th
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 0.79 gr
Diameter : 18 mm

5

1319   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE NECKLACE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 18.68 gr
Diameter : 54 mm

5



1320   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE NECKLACE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 13.83 gr
Diameter : 32 mm

5

1321   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER NECKLACE.(1st - 2nd Century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.85 gr Diameter : 36 mm

5

1322   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER NECKLACE.(1st - 2nd Century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.59 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1323   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE NECKLACE.(1st - 2nd BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.03 gr Diameter : 29 mm

5

1324   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE NECKLACE.(1st - 2nd
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.61 gr
Diameter : 38 mm

5



1325   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE ARROW HEADS.(Circa 2 th
Century). Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 13.14 gr
Diameter : 51 mm

5

1326   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE SPEAR HEAD.(Circa 2th
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 17.11 gr
Diameter : 90 mm

5

1327   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE SPEAR HEAD.(Circa 2th
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.04 gr
Diameter : 102 mm

5

1328   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE ARROW HEADS.(Circa 2 th
Century). Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 15.08 gr
Diameter : 64 mm

5

1329   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE ARROW HEADS.(Circa 2 th
Century). Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 18.53 gr
Diameter : 59 mm

5

1330   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE ARROW HEADS.(Circa 2 th
Century). Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.46 gr
Diameter : 47 mm

5



1331   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE ARROW HEADS.(Circa 2 th
Century). Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.60 gr
Diameter : 47 mm

5

1332   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE SPEAR HEAD.(Circa 2th Century
BC).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 30.60 gr Diameter :
94 mm

5

1333   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE SPEAR HEAD.(Circa 2th Century
BC).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 54.99 gr Diameter :
127 mm

5

1334   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE SPEAR HEAD.(Circa 2th Century
BC).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 67.26 gr Diameter :
147 mm

5

1335   ANCIENT BRONZE ARROW HEADS.(Circa 2 th Century). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.74 gr Diameter : 61 mm

5

1336   ANCIENT BRONZE ARROW HEADS.(Circa 2 th Century). Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.88 gr Diameter : 43 mm

5



1337   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE ARROW HEADS.(Circa 2 th
Century). Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 14.41 gr
Diameter : 53 mm

5

1338   ANCIENT BYZANTINE BRONZE RING.(6st-7th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.15 gr Diameter : 15 mm

5

1339   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE ARROW HEAD.(Circa 2th
Century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.53 gr
Diameter : 71 mm

5

1340   ANCIENT ISLAMIC BRONZE ARCHER RING.(12th-17th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.87 gr
Diameter : 32 mm

5

1341   ANCIENT ISLAMIC BRONZE PIPE.(17th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.96 gr Diameter : 33 mm

5

1342   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE STAMP SEAL.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 11.88 gr
Diameter : 27 mm

5



1343   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE STAMP SEAL.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.35 gr
Diameter : 17 mm

5

1344   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE STAMP SEAL.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.77 gr
Diameter : 25 mm

5

1345   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE STAMP SEAL.(1st-2nd
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 25.78 gr
Diameter : 27 mm

5

1346   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE SWORD PENDANT.(Circa 1st -
2nd century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.98 gr
Diameter : 36 mm

5

1347   ANCIENT BYZANTINE BRONZE TWEEZERS (8th-9th
CENTURY).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.69 gr
Diameter : 62 mm

5

1348   ANCIENT SPINDLE WHORL.(8th-12th century).Bone.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.28 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5



1349   ANCIENT GREEK SILVER EARING (4th-1st CENTURY
BC.).Ar. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.37 gr Diameter : 21
mm

5

1350   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 15.27 gr Diameter : 28 mm

5

1351   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.38 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

1352   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 12.44 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1353   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.94 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5



1354   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.77 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

1355   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.31 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

1356   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.55 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1357   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 10.07 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1358   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.49 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1359   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.63 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5



1360   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.59 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

1361   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.92 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

1362   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.52 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1363   ANCIENT ROMAN SILVER RING.(3rd-4th century).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.35 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

1364   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.48 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1365   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.46 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5



1366   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.19 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

1367   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.83 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1368   ANCIENT ISLAMIC BRONZE RING.(11th–14th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.45 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1369   ANCIENT ISLAMIC BRONZE RING.(11th–14th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.26 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1370   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 7.61 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

1371   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.90 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5



1372   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.04 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

1373   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.14 gr Diameter : 23 mm

5

1374   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.01 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5

1375   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 5.48 gr Diameter : 14X35
mm

5

1376   ANCIENT BYZANTINE SILVER RING (4th-1st CENTURY
BC.).Ar. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.57 gr Diameter : 16
mm

5

1377   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 8.53 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5



1378   ANCIENT BYZANTINE SILVER RING.(7rd–8th centuries).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.22 gr Diameter : 25 mm

5

1379   ANCIENT BYZANTINE SILVER RING.(7rd–8th centuries).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.25 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1380   ANCIENT BYZANTINE SILVER RING.(7rd–8th centuries).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 6.96 gr Diameter : 22 mm

5

1381   ANCIENT BYZANTINE SILVER RING.(7rd–8th centuries).Ar.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.90 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1382   ANCIENT GREEK BRONZE RING.(3rd–4th centuries BC).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.01 gr Diameter : 24 mm

5

1383   ANCIENT BYZANTINE BRONZE RING.(6st-7th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 1.67 gr Diameter : 18 mm

5



1384   ANCIENT BYZANTINE BRONZE RING.(6st-7th century).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.42 gr Diameter : 21 mm

5

1385   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE KEY.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 17.07 gr Diameter : 20 mm

5

1386   ANCIENT BYZANTINE BRONZE RING.(10th-11th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 3.18 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

1387   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE RING.(3rd–4th centuries).Ae.
Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 2.17 gr Diameter : 19 mm

5

1388   ANCIENT BYZANTINE BRONZE RING.(10th-11th
century).Ae. Condition : Good very fine. Weight : 4.47 gr
Diameter : 21 mm

5

1389   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
5



1390   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
5

1391   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
5

1392   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
5

1393   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
5

1394   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
5

1395   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
5

1396   ANCIENT ROMAN BRONZE.(1st-2nd century).Ae.
5

1397   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1398   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1399   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5



1400   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1401   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1402   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1403   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1404   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1405   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1406   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1407   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1408   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1409   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1410   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5

1411   ANCIENT BRONZE COINS.SOLD AS SEEN.NO RETURN.
5


